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ljifo;'rL 
 

qm=; ljj/0f k[i7 

! bf]>f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;'rgf÷kq  @ 

@ k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L kmf/d_ % 

# ;+:yfsf] ;+lIfKt kl/ro ^ 

$ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg ( 

% n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg !( 

^ jf;nft @@ 

& gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj @# 

* gfkmf gf]S;fg jfF8kmfF8 lx;fj @$ 

( OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f @% 

!) gub k|jfx ljj/0f @^ 

!! jf;nft / gfkmf– gf]S;fg lx;fasf cg';'rLx? @& 

!@ n]vf ;DaGwL gLltx? $^ 

!# n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? %! 

!$ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg  ^! 

!% g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|To'Q/ ^@ 

!^ k|aGwkqdf ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL tLg dxn] ljj/0f ^# 

!& ;+:yfsf zfvf sfof{nox?sf] ljj/0f ^$ 

!* gf]6 ^& 

  



2 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

 

 

k=;+=M )&*.)&(                     ldltM@)&*.)^.!( 

r=g+=M  

 

>L======================================Ho", 

 

dxf]bo, 

>L cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjHo"x?, 

 

o; cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8, kgf}tL–$, sfe|]df ;+rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)&* 

;fn c;f]h !^ ut]sf] lbg a;]sf] ^) cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o adf]lhd o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

bf]>f] j flif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef -cf=j= @)&&÷)&* sf]_  b]xfosf k|:tfjx? dfly 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o 

ug{sf nflu lgDg ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf x'g] ePsf] x'Fbf sDkgL P]g, @)^# -klxnf] ;+zf]wg 

@)&$_ sf] bkmf ^& -@_ cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L tyf pkl:yltsf nflu 

cg'/f]w ul/G5 . 

 

;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfgM 

;ef x'g] ldltM @)&* ;fn sflt{s !# ut] zlgjf/ -tb\cg';f/ cS6f]j/ #), @)@!_ 

;ef x'g] ;doM laxfg !!M)) ah] . 

;ef x'g] :yfgM kgf}tL–$, sfe|]knf~rf]s 

;efsf] dfWodM er'{cn - h'd ldl6Ë_ 

 

aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] 5nkmnsf laifox?M 

-s_  ;fwf/0f k|:tfjx?M 

1. ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k|:t't ug'{x'g] cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷)&* sf] 

aflif{s k|ult k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

2. afXo n]vfk/LIfsaf6 tof/ kfl/Psf] cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷)&* sf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg 

;lxt @)&* c;f/ d;fGtsf] jf;nft / ;f]xL cjlwsf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fj tyf gub 

s]Gb|Lo sfof{noM kgf}tL–$, sfe]| ]  

kmf]g g+=M )!!–$$!)@&÷@*  

Web:www.aviyanlaghubitta.co
m  

Email:aviyanlaghu@gmail.com 
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k|jfx ljj/0f nufot n]vf gLltx? ;lxt ;DalGwt cg';"rLx? dfly 5nkmn u/L kfl/t 

ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

3. ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷)&* sf] nflu ul/Psf] n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm 

/ kfl/>lds cg'df]bg ug]{ ;DjGwdf . 

4. a}s tyf ljQLo :f+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf ^# / sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf 

!!! cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)&*÷)&( sf] n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQm / lghsf] kfl/>lds 

lgwf{/0f ug]{ ;DaGwdf .  

5. ljljw . 

 

-v_ laz]if k|:tfjx? 

1. o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cGo O{hfht–kq k|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu Ps 

cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] (Merger) tyf k|fKtL÷;dflxt (Acquisition) x'g] k|of]hgsf nflu 

pko'Qm n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] klxrfg ug]{, åLkIfLo jf jx'kIfLo jftf{ ug]{, ;xdlt kq 

(Memorandum of Understanding) df x:tfIf/ ug]{, ;f]sf] cfwf/df ;}4flGts 

:jLs[ltsf nflu g]kfn /fi6« a}s ;dIf lgj]bg lbg], ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] d'Nofª\sg 

(Due Diligence Audit) ug{ k/fdz{bftf, d"Nofª\sgstf{, n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQm ug]{ / 

lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{, cGo ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] zfvfx? vl/b tyf k|fKtL ug]{ 

nufotsf sfd;Fu ;DaGwLt cfjZos sfo{x? ug{ u/fpgsf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO 

k"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

2. ;+:yfsf] p2]Zo k|fKt ug{ jrt, shf{, ljk|]if0f nufotsf ljQLo ;]jfx? l8lh6n 

dfWodaf6 ;d]t k|bfg ug]{ Joj:yfsf] nflu k|aGwkqdf ;+zf]wg tyf yk ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

3. pNn]lvt k|:tfjx? adf]lhd ;+:yfsf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;+zf]wg tyf 

yk ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

4. g]kfn /fi6« a}s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no nufotsf cGo lgodgsf/L lgsfox?af6 

:jLs[tL lng], clen]v ug]{, k|aGwkq lgodfjnLdf s'g} ljifodf ;+zf]wg, kl/dfh{g jf 

k]m/abn ug{ lgb]{zg k|fKt ePdf ;f] nufotsf cGo ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ ug{ u/fpg ;~rfns 

;ldltnfO{ k"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ :fDjGwdf . 

5. ;j{;fwf/0fx?sf] nflu 5'6\ofOPsf] ;]o/ lgodfg';f/ ;fj{hlgs lgisf;g ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

6. ljljw . 

 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn] 

sDkgL ;lrj 



4 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/LM 

1. ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;xefuL x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] cfˆgf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0f 

clgjfo{ ?kdf k]z ug'{ kg]{5 . 

2. ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lngsf nflu k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] ;f] ;DaGwL 

lgj]bg ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf &@ 306f cufj} laxfg !)M#) ah]leq ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo 

sfof{no kgf}tL g=kf= j8f g+= )$, sfe|]knf~rf]sdf btf{ u/fO{ ;Sg'kg]{ 5 . k|ltlglw 

lgo'Qm ul/g] JolQm clgjfo{ ?kdf ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgL x'g'kg]{5 .  

3. ;efdf efu lng k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf /x]sf] pkl:ylt 

k'l:tsfdf b:tvt jf x:tfIf/ ug'{kg]{ 5 . z]o/wgL pkl:ytL–k'l:tsf ;ef x'g] laxfg !) 

ah] b]lv v'Nnf /xg] 5 . 

4. cGo yk hfgsf/Lsf nflu ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, kgf}tL g=kf= j8f g+= )$, 

sfe|]knf~rf]s cyjf ;+:yfsf] ;Dks{ g+= )!!–$$!)@&÷@* df ;Dks{ ug{ ;lsg]5 . 

5. er'{cn ldl6Ësf] o'h/ tyf kf;j8{ ;DalGwt ;]o/wgL jf lghsf] cflwsfl/s k|ltlglwn] 

dfu u/]adf]lhd ;ef ;'? x'g'eGbf @$-rf}aL;_ 306f cufl8 pknAw u/fO{g]5 . 

6. ;ef ;DaGwL cGo cfjZos hfgsf/L ;+:yfsf] cflwsfl/s j]a;fO{6  

-https://www.aviyanlaghubitta.com_ / s]Gb|Lo sfof{nosf] ;"rgf kf6Ldf k|sfzg 

ul/g]5 . 
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k|ltlglw–kq -k|f]S;L kmf/fd_ 

-bkmf &! sf] pkbkmf -#_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt,  

cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 

kgf}tL gu/kflnsf–$, sfe|]knf~rf]s .  

ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .  

======================= lhNnf ======================= kfnLsf j8f g+= ========== a:g] d÷xfdL ================================ 

n] To; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)&* sflt{s !# ut] zlgjf/sf lbg x'g] bf]>f] jflif{s 

;fwf/0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jod\ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsfn] pQm ;efdf 

d]/f]÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ========================== lhNnf============================== 

kfnLsf j8f g+======== a:g] To; sDkgLsf z]o/wgL >L ======================================== ================== z]o/ 

k|df0fkq g+= ========================== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ . 

 k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQmsf],  

x:tfIf/sf] gd"gf M 

z]o/ k|df0fkq g+= M 

z]o/wgL kl/ro g+= M 

gful/stfsf] k|df0fkq g+=M  

lgj]bs 

b:tvtM 

gfdM 

7]ufgfM 

z]o/ k|df0fkq g+=M 

z]o/wgL kl/ro g+=M 

ldltM  

-b|i6JoM of] lgj]bg ;ef x'g eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{nodf k]z u/L ;Sg'kg]{5 ._ 

 

k|j]z–kq 

z]o/wgLsf] gfdM========================= 

z]o/wgL gDj/ M ========================= z]o/ ;+Vof M ================ 

-@)&*.)&.!# ut] ;f]djf/sf lbg x'g] cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf] bf]>f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f 

;efdf pkl:yt x'g hf/L ul/Psf] k|j]zkq._ 

z]o/wgLsf] b:tvtM 

 

b|i6Jo M ;efsIfdf k|j]z ug{ of] k|j]zkq clgjfo{ ?kdf k|:t't ug'{kg]{ 5 .  

================ 

sDkgL ;lrj 



6 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 

-;+lIfKt kl/ro_ 

e"ldsf 

cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8, sDkgL P]g, @)^# cGt/ut :yflkt Ps klAns sDkgL xf] . 

of] ;+:yf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 O{hfhtkq k|fKt 

æ3Æ ju{sf] /fli6«o :t/sf] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf xf] . hf/L k"FhL ?= @%,)),)),)))÷– -?= kRrL; 

s/f]8 _ /x]sf] o; ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ?= !%,@%,)),))).– -kGw| s/f]8 kRrL; nfv_ 5 . g]kfnsf 

b'O{ 7"nf k|ltli7t a}+s s'df/L a}+s ln= tyf d]uf a}+s g]kfn ln=sf] d'Vo k|a4{gdf :yflkt o; ljQLo 

;+:yfsf] ;+:yfut / JolQmut ;lxt s"n @$* hgf ;+:yfks ;]o/wgL /x]sf] o; ;+:yfsf] :yfkgf 

sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no lqk'/]Zj/df ldlt @)&%÷!@÷@$ df btf{ -sDkgL btf{ gDa/ @!@%^%_ 

eO{ ldlt @)&^÷)^÷)! df g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] /fli6«o :t/ Ohfhtkq -ljQLo 

sf/f]af/sf] Ohfhtkq g+= k|fKt o; ljQ -g]=/f=a}s . O{=k|f=.æ3Æ . (*.)&^.&& _ k|fKt o; ;+:yfn] 

cfGtl/s /fh:j sfof{no, w'lnv]n, sfe|]af6 :yfoL n]vf gDa/ -^)^*^@@#(_ lnO{ ldlt 

@)&^÷)*÷)! b]vL ljQLo sf/f]af/ ul//x]sf] 5 . afUdtL k|b]z, kgf}tL g=kf= $, sfe|]knf~rf]s 

lhNnfdf s]Gb|Lo sfof{no /x]sf] o; ;+:yfn] b]ze/sf & j6f k|b]z cGt/ut @! lhNnfdf ^) j6f 

zfvf dfk{mt n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ul//x]sf] 5 . ljQLo If]qsf cg'ejL Pj+ bIf hgzlQmsf] 

Joj:yfkgdf ;~rflnt o; ;+:yfsf] s"n sd{rf/L ;+Vof !^( /x]sf] 5 . 

;+:yfn] 5f]6f] cjlwdf g]kfnsf b'u{d u|fdL0f If]qdf ;]jf lj:tf/ u/L ToxfFsf dflg;x?nfO{ ljQLo 

;]jf k|bfg ug]{, u|fdL0f If]qsf dflg;x?df ljQLo ;r]tgf, pBdzLntf / hLljsf]kfh{gsf nflu ;Lk 

k|bfg ug]{, pRr pT;fx / ;Lko'Qm dfgj >f]tsf] ;fy ;'Jojl:yt, k|fljlws ?kdf ;Ifd / bLuf] 

;+:yfsf] ljsf; ug]{ / kl/jf/sf] dlxnf ;b:osf] ;xeflutfdf kfl/jfl/s cfo j[l4df ;3fp k'¥ofpg] 

h:tf nIo lnP/ cufl8 al9/x]sf] 5 . 

;+:yfsf] k"FhL ;+/rgf tkl;n adf]lhd /x]sf] 5M 

-s_ ;+:yfut z]o/ M  

-!_ s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8 @,%),)),))).– -!^=#(Ü_ 

-@_ d]uf a}+s g]kfn lnld6]8 @,%),)),))).– -!^=#(Ü_ 

-v_ JolQmut z]o/M @$^ hgf  !),@%,)),))).– -^&=@@Ü_ 

s"n z]o/M   !%,@%,)),))).– -!))Ü_ 

;fdflhs tyf ljQLo If]qdf k|ltli7t JolQmTjx?sf] k|ltlglwTj /x]sf] o; ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns 

;ldltdf b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 
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qm=;+= gfd kb 

!= >L afa'/fd yfkf cWoIf 

@= >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ ;~rfns 

#= >L ef/tL s'df/L kf7s ;~rfns 

$= >L k|jL0f emf ;~rfns  

% >L s]zj yfkf :jtGq ;~rfns 

 

cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfn] n3'ljQ ljkGg tyf u|fdL0f If]qdf ;xh ?kdf ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ 

cfPsf] 5 . shf{ lbP/ dfq x'b}g, ;Lk / pBdzLntf ljsf; ;DaGwL tflnd ;d]t k|bfg ug'{k5{ 

eGg] dfGotf af]s]/ ;b:o dfFem b|'t ultdf n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ul//x]sf] 5 . 

!= nIoM 

ljkGg ju{ tyf u|fdL0f If]qdf bLuf] / e/kbf]{ ljQLo ;]jf k'¥ofO{ b]zsf] u/LaL Go'gLs/0fdf of]ubfg 

lbg] . 

#= p2]Zox?M 

 ljkGg ju{nfO{ hLljsf]kfh{g ;DaGwL tflnd ;lxtsf] ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ . 

 ;b:osf] pTkfbgnfO{ ahf/Ls/0f ug{ ;xof]u tyf ;DalGwt kIf;Fu ;dGjo ug]{ . 

 pBdzLntf tflnd dfk{mt u|fxs ;b:onfO{ cfTdlge{/tf tk{m pGd'v u/fpg] . 

 ljQLo ;fIf/tfsf] k|rf/ k|;f/ u/L n3'ljQ ;]jfsf] ;xL ;b'kof]u ug]{ jftfj/0fsf] lgdf{0f 

ug]{ . 

 :yfgLo hgk|ltlglw tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfx?dfem n3'ljQ ;DaGwL hfgsf/L ;Dk|]if0f u/L 

n3'ljQ If]qsf] ;du| k|a4{g tyf ;'wf/ sfo{df of]ubfg lbg] . 

$=cfwf/e"t dfGotfM 

 ljQLo cg'zf;gsf] kl/kfngf . 

 :yfgLo lgsfo tyf ;/f]sf/jfnf;Fu ;dGjofTds ?kdf sfo{ . 

 ;Lk, pBdzLntf, g]t[Tj ljsf; tyf ljQLo ;fIf/tf ;lxtsf] ljQLo ;]jf . 

 :jR5 n3'ljQ xfd|f] cleofg eGg] dfGotfsf] kl/kfngf . 

 ljQLo kx'Fr gk'u]sf If]q tyf ju{df ljQLo kx'Fr . 

 ljQLo ;dfj]zLs/0f g} cfly{s ;Da[l4sf] cfwf/ xf] . 



8 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

@)&* cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;f/f+zM 

qm=;+= lzif{s ;+Vof÷/sd 

! clws[t k'FhL  #),)),)),))).— 

@ hf/L k'FhL   @%,)),)),))).— 

# r'Qmf k'FhL   !%,@%,)),))).— 

$ lgIf]k bfoLTj  !$,(^,^$,(^^.—  

% nufgLdf afFsL shf{   !,%$,%),!#,)!&.— 

^ l:y/ ;DklQ  !,!&,(),$^^.— 

& s'n s]Gb| ;+Vof  !,^*! .— 

* u|fxs ;b:o ;+Vof  !(,%*% .— 

( s'n C0fL ;b:o ;+Vof  !$,)@@ .— 

!) s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof   !$! .— 

!! s'n ;DklQ  !,&%,@@,$$,^@(.— 
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cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= sf] bf]>f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 

;+:yfsf cWoIf >L afa'/fd yfkfåf/f k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 

k|ltj]bg 

 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 

o; cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf] bf]>f] aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL 

dxfg'efjx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufot ljleGg lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 kfNg' ePsf k|ltlglw Pjd\ 

cfdlGqt cltly Ho"x?nfO{ d :jod\ tyf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut tyf clejfbg 

ub}{ sDkgL P]g, @)^#, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# g]kfn /fi6« a}+s P]g, @)%* tyf 

;f]xL a}+saf6 hf/L ul/Psf gLlt lgb]{zg cg'?k tof/ ePsf] k|ltj]bg o; ;+:yfsf] bf]>f] jflif{s 

;fwf/0f ;efdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 k|:t't ug{ kfpFbf cToGt xif{ tyf k|;Ggtf eO/x]sf] 

5 . 

@)&^ cflZjg ! ut] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 /fli6«o :t/sf] n3'ljQ ;+:yfsf] ?kdf ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] 

cg'dlt k|fKt ug{ ;kmn o; ;+:yfsf] bf]>f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efsf] of] If0f;Dd cfO{k'Ubf cToGt v'zL 

nfu]sf] 5 . o;sf nflu ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efj, lj1 tyf cg'ejL ;~rfnsHo"x?, sd{rf/L ju{ 

tyf ;/f]sf/jfnf lgsfox?sf] lg/Gt/ ;fy / ;xof]usf] :d/0f ub}{ jxfx?nfO{ wGojfb lbg rfxG5' .  

;+:yfn] @)&^ d+l;/ ! ut] sfe|]knf~rf]s lhNnfsf] kgf}tL gu/kflnsf j8f g+= $ df klxnf] zfvf 

:yfkgf u/L n3'ljQ ;]jfsf] ;'?jft u/]sf] o; ;+:yfn] o; cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf gfkmf sdfpg 

;kmn ePsf] 5 . ljZjJofkL dxfdf/L sf]le8 !( sf] dxfdf/Lsf] bf]>f] nx/sf] ;d]t k|efj o; jif{ 

kg{ uPsf] 5 . o;sf sf/0f ;]jf ;~rfng ug{ sl7gfO{ ef]Ug'k/]sf] cj:yfdf cfPsf] 5 . o; ljifd 

kl/l:yltdf cToGt w}o{tfk"j{s kl/l:yltsf] 86]/ ;fdgf ub}{ ;+:yfsf] klxrfg tyf ;+:yfut 

ljsf;df nfUg'x'g] sd{rf/L ju{sf] cys k|of; tyf z]o/wgL dxfg'efj Pj+ ;~rfns ;ldlt 

;b:ox?sf] ;fy / ;xof]usf] kl/0ffd:j?k o; ;+:yfn] ;dLIff cjlw ;Dddf & cf]6f k|b]zsf @! 

lhNnfdf ^) j6f zfvf sfof{nox?af6 n3'ljQsf] d"No / dfGotf d'tfljs :j:y k|lt:kwf{af6 

ljkGg ju{sf AolQmx?nfO{ cfo{cfh{g, :j/f]huf/ / JolQmx?sf] lhjg:t/ dfly p7fpg] sfo{nfO{ 

pRrtd dxTj lbO{ k|efjsf/L ?kdf sfo{ ;~rfng / lj:tf/ ;d]t ub}{ pTs[i6 n3'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg 

ug{ ;kmn ePsf] Joxf]/f cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ cjut u/fpg rfxG5' . 

;+:yfn] xfl;n u/]sf pknlAwx?, n3'ljQn] ;fdgf u/]sf r'gf}tLx?, rfn' cfly{s aif{sf sfo{qmdx? 

tyf cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷)&* sf] jf;nft tyf gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj ;lxtsf cGo jflif{s ljQLo 

ljj/0fx? o; aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jLs[ltsf nflu k|:t't ug]{ cg'dlt rfxG5' . 

 



10 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

1. n3'ljQ ;]jfsf] jt{dfg cj:yfM 

sf]le8–!( dxfdf/Lsf] klxnf] tyf bf]>f] nx/af6 pTkGg kl/l:yltnfO{ d'Vo ?kdf hgr]tgfsf] 

clej[l4 tyf vf]ksf] k|of]usf] sf/0f ;dfh k'g cfk\mgf] nodf kmls{g yfn]sf] 5 . o;af6 ljutdf 

k/]sf] cfly{s tyf dfgjLo ;+s6 s]lx xb;Dd sd ePsf] 5 . @)&* ;fnsf] cflZjg d;fGtdf 

;+:yfsf] k|ult ljj/0f o; k|sf/ /xsf] 5M– 

qm=;+= lzif{s  PsfO{ @)&* cflZjg d;fGt 

! sfof{no ;+Vof  ;+Vof ^) 

@ lhNnf ;+Vof @! 

# k|b]z ;+Vof & 

$ ;b:o ;+Vof ;+Vof @!)&^ 

% C0fL ;+Vof ;+Vof !%$$# 

^ nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] C0f /sd ?= !&@$%@)@^% 

& art /sd ?= !*((&##&! 

* sd{rf/L ;+Vof !^( 

2. cf=j= @)&&÷)&* sf pknlAw M  

cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&^ d+l;/ ! ut]b]lv ut] b]lv ljleGg lhNnfdf n3'ljQ ;]jf 

k|bfg ul//x]sf] 5 . t]x|y'd, ;+v'jf;ef, df]/ª, ;'g;/L, pbok'/, ;Kt/L, l;/xf, wg'iff, dxf]Q/L, 

/f}tx6, l;Gw'nL, sfe|]knf~rf]s, lrtjg, gjnk'/, bfª, afFs], alb{of, s}nfnL, s~rgk'/ / emfkf 

nufot lhNnfdf $# j6f zfvf sfof{nox? dfkm{t cf=j= )&&.)&* df lgDgfg';f/ k|ult u/]sf] 5 . 

qm=;+= lzif{s  PsfO{ @)&*.)#.#! 

! sfof{no ;+Vof  ;+Vof $# 

@ lhNnf ;+Vof @) 

# k|b]z ;+Vof ^ 

$ ;b:o ;+Vof ;+Vof  !(,%*% 

% C0fL ;+Vof ;+Vof  !$,)@@ 

^ nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] C0f /sd ?= !,%$,%),!#,)!&.— 

& art /sd ?=  !$,(^,^$,(^^.—  

* sd{rf/L ;+Vof !$! 

3. cfufdL of]hgf  

;+:yfsf] ;]jf lj:tf/sf] ;Defjgf ePsf :yfgdf ;DefJotf cWoog u/L ;]jf lj:tf/ ug]{ / 

k|jfx u/]sf] ;]jfsf] u'0f:t/ a9fpg ;+:yfn] ljQLo ;fIf/tf tflnd tyf sd{rf/LnfO{ Ifdtf 
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clej[l4 tflnd k|bfg ug]{ nIf /fv]sf] 5 . ev{/} ;'? u/]sf] /]ld6 ;]jf lj:tf/n] u|fxs 

;b:ofnfO{ cem yk ;]jf k|bfg u/]sf] 5 .  

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ev{/} ePsf] :ynut lg/LIf0fsf qmddf a}+saf6 k|fKt ;Nnfx ;'emfjx?sf] 

cg'z/0f ub}{ ;+:yfut ljsf; ug]{ nIo /flvPsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ /flvPsf] of]hgf cg';f/ 

cfk\mgf u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ ljk|]if0f ;]jf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . cfufdL lbgdf l8lh6n dfWodaf6 

;]jf k|bfg u/L ;]jf k|jfxnfO{ cem Jojl:yt ul/g] nIo /flvPsf] 5 . n3'ljQ ;]jfdf a9b} 

uPsf] ljs[ltaf6 ;+:yfdf gsf/fTds k|efj kg{ glbg ;d'bfo tyf u|fxs ;b:ox?aLr ljQLo 

lzIffnfO{ Jofks ?kdf k|rf/ k|;f/ ug]{ sfo{nfO{ of]hgf agfO{ cl3 ;fl/g]5 . 

4. ;~rfns ;ldlt  

;+:yfsf] k|yd jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 gofF ;~rfns ;ldltsf] lgjf{rg u/]sf] 5 . ;fdflhs 

tyf ljQLo If]qdf nfdf] ;do cg'ej xfl;n ug'{ePsf k|ltli7t JolQmTj Pj+ …sÚ ju{sf] a}+s 

k|ltlglwTj /x]sf] o; ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 

qm=;+= gfd, y/ kb 

! >L afa'/fd yfkf cWoIf 

@ >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ ;~rfns ;b:o 

# >L ef/tL s'df/L kf7s ;~rfns ;b:o 

$ >L k|jL0f emf ;~rfns ;b:o, –k|ltlglw s'df/L a}+s ln= 

% >L s]zj yfkf :jtGq ;~rfns 

 

5. /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ kf/]sf] c;/ M  

cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷&* df ljZjJofkL dxfdf/L sf]le8sf] bf]>f] nx/sf] k|efj ;du| cy{tGqdf 

k/]sf] 5 . ljutdf h:tf] uDeL/ k|efj gk/]klg ;fdflhs tyf cfly{s kIf k'/fgf] nodf cfpg 

;do nfu]sf] 5 . n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?n] kfpg] >f]tsf] Aofhb/df j[l4 eP;Fu} sf]ifsf] nfut j[l4 

ePsf] tyf o;af6 ;+:yfsf] nfebfostf j[l4 ug{ yk r'gf}tL pTkGg ePsf] 5 .  

6. k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tM 

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t kbdf ljQLo If]qdf nfdf] ;do cg'ej k|fKt ug'{ePsf 

>L nIdLZj/ b]jsf]6f /xg'ePsf] 5 .  

7. tflnd tyf lzIffM 

 sd{rf/Lx?sf] Ifdtf clej[l4sf] nflu zfvf Joj:Yffkg tflnd, shf{ Joj:yfkg tyf n3'ljQ 

;]jf Joj:yfkg tflnd k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} cg'udg clws[tx?sf] nflu cg'udg ;Lk 



12 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

clej[l4 tflnd k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . cfjZostf cg';f/ ljleGg ljifodf :ynut tyf u}/ 

:ynut ?kdf tflnd tyf k/fdz{ k|bfg ug]{ sfo{ lg/Gt/ ?kdf ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] 

sf/f]af/sf] clej[l4;Fu} r'gf}tL yk ePsf]n] lgoldt ?kdf er'{cn tyf :ynut dfWodaf6 

r'gf}tL s]lGb|t tflnd tyf cGt/lqmof sfo{qmd ;+rfng ul/Psf] .  

8. ;"rgf, k|ljlw, k|sfzg / k|;f/0fM 

 ;+:yfn] …O{Gkmf] 8]enk;{Ú sDkgLåf/f ljsl;t O{Dkfj/ gfds ;ˆ6j]o/ k|of]u u/]sf] 5 . cfufdL 

jif{df ;+:yfn] dfgj >f]t Joj:yfkg, l:y/ ;DklQ tyf d;nGb ;fdu|L clen]vsf] nflu 

;ˆ6j]o/sf] Joj:yf, u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ l8lh6n dfWodaf6 ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ nIo lnO{Psf] 

5 .  

9. sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx?  

 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{] d'Vo s'/fx? o; k|sf/ /x]sf 5g\ .  

1. u|fxs ;b:ox?sf] rfn' Joj;fodf cfpg] ptf/ r9fj . 

2. s]Gb|Lo a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL gLlt tyf lgb]{zgdf kl/jt{g ubf{ kg{ ;Sg] 

c;/x? .  

3. ;+:yfaf6 nufgL ePsf tyf ul/g] cNksflng, dWosflng / bL3{sflng C0fx? ;dodf 

e'QmfgL gx'Fbf kg{ ;Sg] c;/x?, 

4. ahf/df xfn ;~rflnt tyf goFf k|j]z x'g] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? lar x'g] k|lt:kwf{sf 

sf/0f x'g;Sg] c;/x?, 

5. cfunfuL, jfl9 klx/f], e'sDk h:tf k|fs[lts k|sf]kx?af6 ;b:ox?df kg{;Sg] gsf/fTds 

c;/,  

6. bf]xf]/f] ;b:otfsf sf/0f u|fxsaf6 eO/x]sf] ax'a}lsË sf/f]af/af6 pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx? .  

7. cg'ejL / bIf sd{rf/Lsf] cefjaf6 kg{ ;Sg] c;/x? . 

8. nufgLsf nflu cfjZos sf]ifsf] cefjsf sf/0f x'g;Sg] c;/x? . 

9. Aofhb/df eO{/xg] kl/jt{gaf6 kg{;Sg] c;/x? . 

 o; k|sf/sf hf]lvdaf6 aRgsf] nflu ;+:yfn] cfjZos pkfox? canDag u/]sf] 5 . 

10. n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof 

 s]=h]= P08 P;f]l;P6\;, rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6;åf/f o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cf=a= @)&&÷&* sf] 

n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ ;DkGg ePsf] 5 . sfo{ ;~rfngdf x'g] ;fdfGo s}lkmotdf lbOPsf ;'emfj 

afx]s lghn] k]; u/]sf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} gsf/fTds s'/f pNn]v 5}gg\ . 

n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|ltj]bgdf lbOPsf ;'emfjx? sfof{Gjog eO/x]sf] 5 .  
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11. nfef+z afF8kmfF8  

 cfly{s aif{ @)&&÷&* df o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;j{;fw/0fsf] nflu z]o/sf] k|f/lDes lgisfzg 

u/L g;s]sf]n] nfef+zsf] nflu s'g} klg /sd 5'6\ofOPsf] 5}g . 

12. cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL  

 o; ;+:yfn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0fsf] nflu k|zf;lgs lgoGq0f, ah]6/L lgoGq0f, sDKo'6/s[t 

clen]v k|0ffnL, lgoldt cg'udg, cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f h:tf k|of; ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . u|fxs 

;b:ox?nfO{ cfTdlge{/tfsf] af6f]df lx+8fpg' k5{ eGg] xfd|f] cjwf/0ff xf] . oxL s'/fnfO{ 

dWogh/ ub}{ ;+:yfn] cfkm"nfO{ ;+:yfut agfpb} nu]sf] 5 . ;+:yfn] lgDgfg';f/sf gLlt lgod 

/ lgb]{lzsfx? lgdf{0f u/L ;f]xL cfwf/df ;+:yf ;~rfng u/L ;+:yfut ljsf;sf] cEof; 

u/]sf] 5 .  

1. shf{ tyf art kl/rfng lgb]{lzsf, @)&& 
2. cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, @)&^ 
3. sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, @)&& 
4. ;"rgf k|ljlw gLlt tyf sfo{ljlw, @)&^ 
5. shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, @)&^ 
6. zfvf sfof{no :yfkgf ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf, @)&^ 
7. u|fxs klxrfg KYC sfo{ljlw, @)&^ 
8. ;~rfns lzIff sfo{qmd sfo{ljlw, @)&^ 
9. kf7\oqmd tyf k/LIff ;~rfng ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf, @)&^ 
10. ;DklQ tyf bfloTj Joj:yfkg gLlt, @)&^ 
11. ;d"x lzIf0f lgb]{lzsf, @)&^ 
12. u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if sfo{ljlw, @)&^ 
13. gub sf/f]jf/ tyf Joj:yfkg sfo{ljlw, @)&^ 
14. sd{rf/L tflnd tyf j[lQ ljsf; sf]if ;~rfng sfo{ljlw, @)&^ 
15. ;]jfk"j{ k|lzIf0f lgb]{lzsf, @)&^ 
16. cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0f lgb]{lzsf, @)&^ 

17. ;~rfns lgjf{rg sfo{ljlw, @)&& 

18. shf{ ;fk6 sfo{ljlw, @)&& 

19. n]vf gLlt, @)&*,  

20. ;DklQ z'l4s/0f -dlg nfpG8l/Ë _ lgjf/0f sfo{ljlw, @)&*,  

21. nufgL gLlt, @)&* 

22. ;~rfns ;ldltsf kbflwsf/L / k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] ljb]z e|d0f ;DaGwL 

sfo{ljlw, @)&* 



14 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg / a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf @^ tyf g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+såf/f O{hfhtkq k|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L u/]sf] lgb]{zgdf ePsf] 

Aoj:yf cg';f/ ;~rfns ;ldltn] cfˆgf] dftxtdf ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f cg'udg ;ldlt, sd{rf/L 

;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt, n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt / hf]lvd Aoj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g u/L sfd, st{Jo / 

clwsf/ tf]lslbPsf] 5 . u7g ul/Psf ;ldltx?sf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 . 

1. ;DklQ z'l4s/0f cg'udg ;ldlt 

s_ ;~rfns >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ ;+of]hs 

v_ >L nIdLZj/ b]jsf]6f, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o 

u_ >L rGbg s'df/ ;/bf/, ;~rfng ljefu ;b:o ;lrj 

3_ >L O{Zj/L k|;fb 9sfn, shf{ ljefu ;b:o  

@= sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt  

 s_ ;~rfns, >L ef/tL s'df/L kf7s ;+of]hs 

v_ >L nIdLZj/ b]jsf]6f, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o  

u_ >L /f]zg s'df/ clwsf/L, gfoj k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o ;lrj 

3_  >L ;'hg rf}nfufO{, n]vf ljefu ;b:o 

#= n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt 

s_ ;~rfns >L k|jL0f emf ;+of]hs 

v_ ;~rfns, >L s]zj yfkf ;b:o 

u_ >L /f]zg s'df/ clwsf/L, gfoj k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o ;lrj 

$= hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt 

s_ ;~rfns >L s]zj yfkf ;+of]hs 

v_ ;~rfns >L k|jL0f emf ;b:o 

u_ >L rGbg s'df/ ;/bf/, ;~rfng ljefu ;b:o  

 3_ >L OZj/L k|;fb 9sfn, shf{ ljefu ;b:o ;lrj 

o; ;+:yfnfO{ ;kmntf k"j{s ;~rfng ug{sf nflu ljleGg If]qdf /xL ;xof]u k'¥ofpg] 

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjHo"x?, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sd{rf/L ju{ tyf cGo 

;xof]uL z'e]R5's ;+3 ;+:yfx?df xflb{s s[t1tf Pj+ cfef/ JoQm ub{5' . ;fy} cfufdL lbgx?df klg 

o; ;+:yfsf] pGglt k|ultdf /rgfTds ;xof]u / ;b\efj k|fKt eO/xg] ck]Iff /fVb} of] k|ltj]bg 

5nkmn / :jLs[ltsf] nflu k]z ub}{ ljbf rfxG5' .  

ldltM–@)&*.)&.!# 

 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 

 afa'/fd yfkf 

cWoIf



   jflif{s k|ltj]bg, @)&&÷)&* . 15 

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( cGtu{t ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 5'§} 

k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v x'g' kg]{ ljj/0fx?sf afFsL a'Fbfut ljj/0fx?M 

 

-s_  ljut aif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M  

cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ul/g] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf ;d]l6Psf] .  

-v_  /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f]sf] c;/M 

 cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf ;d]l6Psf] .  

-u_  k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn" aif{sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{ kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ffM  

cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ul/g] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf ;d]l6Psf] .  

-3_  sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw M  

ljQLo ;+:yf cfˆgf ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf kIf;Fu ;'dw'/ ;DaGw sfod ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . shf{ ;fk6 

k|fKt ug{ ljleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?, lgofds lgsfox? nufot ;a} ;+:yf tyf 

lgsfox?;Fu ;f}xfb{k"0f{ ;DaGw /x]sf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yf leq ;a} txsf sd{rf/Lx?df k"0f{ 

;fd~h:otf sfod /x]sf] 5 .  

-ª_  ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0fM  

@)&& kf}if @) df ;DkGg ;+:yfsf] k|yd jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efaf6 u7g ePsf] $ hgfsf] 

;+rfns ;ldlt df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf !$ sf] pkbkmf # 

cg';f/ Pshgf :jtGq ;~rfns yk u/L xfn % hgfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt sfod ePsf] 5 . 

-r_  sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx?M  

cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ul/g] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf ;d]l6Psf] .  

-5_  n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf]  

k|lts[of M  

n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf lgoldt sf/f]af/sf ;fdfGo s}lkmot afx]s uDeL/ k|s[ltsf q'6Lx? 

b]lvPsf] 5}g . n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx?df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] Wofgfsif{0f 

ePsf] 5 . k|ltj]bgaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx?nfO{ cg';/0f ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbOPsf] 5 .  

-h_  nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M  

cfly{s aif{ @)&&÷&* sf] v'b d'gfkmfaf6 nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ s'g} klg /sd l;kmfl/; 

ul/Psf] 5}g .  



16 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

-em_  z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] c+lst d"No, To:tf] z]o/ 

hkmt x'g'eGbf cufa} ;f] afkt sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePk5L 

;f] z]o/ ljqmL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/ afkt /sd lkmtf{ 

u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M 

xfn;Dd s'g} z]o/ hkmt ul/Psf] 5}g .  

-`_  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] 

cGtdf /x]sf] l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sg M  

o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .  

-6_  sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] 

cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g M 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .  

-7_  cfly{s jif{ @)&&.&* df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] 

hfgsf/L M 

 xfn;Dd s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .  

-8_  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] 

ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 

sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/LM  

lgDg ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] b]xfo adf]lhdsf] ;]o/ wf/0f ug'{ePsf]M 

 

qm=;+= gfd, y/ kb ;]o/ :jfdLTj -lsQf_ 

! >L Affa'/fd yfkf  cWoIf 35,000 

@ >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ ;~rfns ;b:o 2,000 

# 
>L ef/tL s'df/L kf7s

  
;~rfns ;b:o 2,000 

$ >L k|lj0f emf  
;~rfns ;b:o, -k|ltlglw 

s'df/L a}+s ln=_ 
2,50,000 

% >L s]zj yfkf  :jtGq ;~rfns ;b:o – 
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-9_  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] 

gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f M  

5}g .  

-0f_  sDkgLn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfˆgf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] 

z]o/sf] ;+Vof / clÍt d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/]afkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M  

cfkm\gf] s'g} ;]o/ cfkm"n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .  

-t_  cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffln eP jf gePsf] / ePsf] eP ;f] sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f M  

cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ul/g] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf ;d]l6Psf] .  

-y_  ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M  

sd{rf/L vr{ ?= 3,96,65,332 / cGo ;+rfng vr{ ?= 1,83,21,212 u/L s"n Joj:yfkg 

vr{ ?= 5,79,86,544 /x]sf] 5 .  

-b_  n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf 

;'ljwf, ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP 

;f]sf] ljj/0f M  

ljj/0f /fVg'kg]{ 

qm=;+= gfd kb  
eQf tyf 

;'ljwf 

!= >L k|jL0f emf ;rfns  ;+of]hs ##,))).— 

@= >L 3gZofd kf08] ;+rfns ;b:o %,))).— 

#= >L ef/tL kf7s ;+rfns ;b:o $,%)).— 

$= >L /f];g s'df/ clwsf/L 
gfoa k|d'v sfo{sf/L 

clws[t 
;b:o ).— 

%= >L rGbg s'df/ ;/bf/ gfoa k|aGws ;b:o ).— 

 

-w_  ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e't z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf 

gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg 

afFsL eP ;f] s'/f M  

gePsf]  



18 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

-g_  ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, 

eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd, –  

;~rfnsx?nfO{ a}7s eQf afkt hDdf e'QmfgL ul/Psf] /sd ?=4,60,500.– /x]sf] 5 . 

sfo{sf/L k|d'vnfO{ kfl/>ldssf] ?kdf hDdf e'QmfgL ul/Psf] /sd ?= 16,91,400÷ cGo 

Joj:yfksLo kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ kfl/>ldssf] ?kdf hDdf e'QmfgL ul/Psf] /sd ?= 

!(,)(,$)*÷– 

-k_  ;]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sdM  

xfn;Dd nfef+z ljt/0f ul/Psf] 5}g .  

-km_  bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf lalqm u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M  

;DkQL vl/b ljqmL gePsf] .  

-a_  sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f M  

gePsf]  

-e_  sDkgL P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg'kg]{ cGo 

s'/fx? M 

v'nfpg'kg]{ cGo s'/fx? gePsf] .  

-d_  cGo cfjZos s'/fx? M  

cGo cfjZos s'/fx? gePsf] .  

-o_  o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/f M  

5}g 
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20 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 
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22 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 





 

   

   152,500,000   152,500,000  

   8,167,591   (9,528,523) 

   -   -  

   1,430,441,581   34,403,229  

   149,664,966   13,863,970  





 -   -  





 -   -  

   11,470,492   2,483,424  

    1,752,244,629   193,722,100  
  

  

   





 1,263,446   525,605  





 -   -  

   216,192,916   11,040,160  

   -   -  

   -   -  

   1,517,787,734   171,901,411  

   11,790,466   10,012,361  

   -   -  

   5,210,067   242,563  





 1,752,244,629   193,722,100  


 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 



 




     
     
 
  

  

  

÷


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




 

   

   122,986,098   12,707,927  

   45,941,499   1,429,305  




 77,044,599   11,278,623  
   33,248,271   4,166,658  



 -   -  




 110,292,870   15,445,281  
   39,665,332   13,313,907  
   18,321,212   8,727,794  



 -   -  




 52,306,326   (6,596,420) 
   28,754,649   1,859,851  



 23,551,678   (8,456,271) 

   -   -  
   -   -  



 23,551,678   (8,456,271) 

   -   -  



 23,551,678   (8,456,271) 




 2,355,168   -  



 (3,500,396)  (147,062) 

 


 (4,230,000)  -  
 


 -   -  




 729,604   (147,062) 



 17,696,114   (8,603,333) 
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



     
   



  

  

   
÷

 
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





   





    





 -   -  




 17,696,114   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  

 

 17,696,114   -  




    




 9,528,523   925,190  




 -   8,603,333  




 3,539,223   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 -   -  




 176,961   -  
4



 -   -  




 176,961   -  




 729,604   -  




 14,151,272   9,528,523  




 3,544,842   (9,528,523) 



     
    



  

  

   
÷


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



 

 







































152,500,00

0  
 (9,528,523)  -   -   -   -   -   -  142,971,477  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  



                

¢ sf]if


                


 
 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  




                
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   17,696,114   -   -   -   -     -   17,696,114  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -     -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -     -  
  -   (3,539,223) 3,539,223   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   (729,604)  -   -   -   -   729,604   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  



                 -  




   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

    -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   (176,961)  -   -   -   -   -   176,961   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  



 -   (176,961)  -   -   -   -   -   176,961   -  

 152,500,000  3,544,842 3,539,223   -   -   -   729,604   353,922   160,667,591  
  

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df 

     
   



  

  

   
÷


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





   

s_ sf/f]af/ ;+rfngaf6 gub k|jfx      209,836,678   (162,119,219) 

 != gub k|flKt   156,234,369  16,874,585  

!=! Aofh cfDbfgL   122,986,098  12,707,927  

!=@ ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;'nL    -    -    

!=# sldzg tyf l8isfpG6 cfDbfgL    33,248,271  4,166,658  

 @= gub e'QmfgL    107,615,630  21,218,384  

@=! Aofh vr{    45,941,499  1,429,305  

@=@ sd{rf/L vr{    42,020,500  12,420,563  

@=# sfof{no ;+rfng vr{    -    7,368,517  

@=$ cfos/ e'QmfgL    3,500,396  -    

@=% cGo vr{   16,153,236  -    

sfo{ut kF"hL ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx    48,618,738   (4,343,799) 

;+rfng ;DaGwL rfn" ;DklQdf sdL÷ 

-j[l4_ 
  (1,379,608,475) (172,922,549) 

!= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l4_   -    -    

@= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷ 

-j[l4_ 
  -    -    

#= shf{df sdL÷-j[l4_    (1,371,251,755)  (173,761,263) 

$= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_    (8,356,721) 838,713  

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' bfloTjdf a[l4÷ 

-sdL_ 
     1,540,826,415             15,147,130  

!= lgIf]k bfloTjdf a[l4÷-sdL_   135,800,996  13,863,970  

@= cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf a[l4÷-sdL_   1,396,038,352    

#= cGo bfloTjdf a[l4÷-sdL_   8,987,067  1,283,160  

-v_ nufgL sf/f]af/df gub k|jfx     (3,946,081)  (8,311,612) 

!= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_   -    -    

@= l:y/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_    (3,946,081)  (8,311,612) 

#= nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_ 
 

-    -    

$= nfef+z cfDbfgL    -    -    

%= cGo    -    -    

u_ ljQLo >f]t sf/f]af/af6 gub k|jfx                   -    34,403,229  

!= bL3{sfnLg C0f -j08, l8j]Gr/ cflb_ df a[l4÷-sdL_   -    -    

@= z]o/ k"FhLdf a[l4÷-sdL_   -    -    

#= cGo bfloTjdf a[l4÷-sdL_                      -    34,403,229  

$= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot÷k'gshf{df a[l4÷-

sdL_ 
  -    -    




  -    -    

   205,890,597  (136,027,602) 

   11,565,765  147,593,367  

   217,456,362  11,565,765  
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









ljj/)f  o; jif{ ¿=   ut jif{ ¿=  

      

 300,000,000  300,000,000  

 300,000,000  300,000,000  

 -  -  

  -  - 

  250,000,000  250,000,000  

  250,000,000   250,000,000  

  -   -  

  -   -  

   152,500,000   152,500,000  

  152,500,000   152,500,000  

  -   -  

  -   -  

   -   -  

  -   -  

   152,500,000   152,500,000  







   


    

 100% 152,500,000 100% 152,500,000 

         




33%  50,000,000  33%  50,000,000  

         

        -  

 67%  102,500,000  67%  102,500,000  

         

    -     -  


100.00%  152,500,000  100.00%  152,500,000  
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





  

  3,539,223   -  
  -   -  
(Capital Redemption Reserve)  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  

     
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  176,961   -  
¢ sf]if  -   -  
  176,961   -  
     
  729,604   -  

  3,544,842   (9,528,523) 
  -   -  

  8,167,591   (9,528,523) 

 











  

  -   -  

  -   -  

Redemption Reserve

 -   -  

 -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

Redemption Reserve  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  
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







  



 
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  1,430,441,581   34,403,229  
  -   -  
  -   -  

  1,430,441,581   34,403,229  
     
  -   -  
  -   -  

  -   -  
  1,430,441,581   34,403,229  













  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

     

 149,664,966   13,863,970  

  31,215,749    

 118,449,216   13,863,970  

  -   -  

  -   -  

 149,664,966   13,863,970  
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








  

  1,540,140   490,416  
  2,207,494   -  
  319,052   205,568  
  -   201,151  
 2,355,168  -  
 439  -  
 895,977  -  
 15,184  15,184  
 -  -  
 -  147,062  
 -  176,343  
 -  -  
 4,137,038  1,247,701  

  32,900  101,000  
  383,685   196,960  
  3,720,453   949,741  

 11,470,492   2,483,424  

 









 

  







 





 216,192,916   -   -   -  216,192,916   11,040,160  

  216,192,916   -   -   -  216,192,916   11,040,160  

    -   -   -     -  

 216,192,916   -   -   -  216,192,916   11,040,160  

 216,192,916  
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





 











 

 - - - - 
 - - - - 
 - 

 
- - 

 - - - - 

 - - - - 
 - - - - 
 - - - - 
 - - - - 
 - - - - 
4 - - - - 
 - - - - 

 - - - - 

 - - - - 

 - - - - 
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




























 - - - - - 




  - -  





  - - - 

 - - - - - 
      





     





 - - - - - 
 - - - - - 
 - - - - - 
 - - - - - 

 - - - - - 
 - - - - - 
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









 

  


 (Performing Loan) -  1,536,723,130   1,536,723,130   173,761,263  

  c;n -  1,477,626,093  1,477,626,093   173,761,263  

;'Id lgu/fgL  -  59,097,037   59,097,037   -  

@= lgis[o shf{ ;fk6 (Non-Performing Loan) -  8,289,888   8,289,888   -  

 @=! sd;n -  5,862,064   5,862,064   -  

 @=@ z+sf:kb -  2,427,560   2,427,560   -  

 @=# v/fa -  265   265   -  

#= s'n shf{ ;fk6 -!±@_ -  1,545,013,017  1,545,013,017   173,761,263  

$= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -  27,225,283   27,225,283   1,859,851  

 $=! c;n -  19,209,139   19,209,139   1,859,851  

 $=@ ;'Id lgu/fgL -  2,954,852   2,954,852   -  

 $=@ sd;n -  1,465,516   1,465,516   -  

 $=# z+sf:kb -  1,213,780   1,213,780   -  

 $=$ v/fj -  265   265   -  

 $=% cltl/Qm -  2,381,732   2,381,732   -  
 $=^ t];|f] kIfsf] lwtf]df k|jfx ePsFf] shf{sf] 

nflu yk 
-  -   -   -  

%= ut jif{;Ddsf] Joj:yf -  1,859,851   1,859,851   -  

 %=! c;n -  1,859,851   1,859,851   -  

 %=@ ;'Id lgu/fgL -  -   -   -  

 %=# sd;n -  -   -   -  

 %=$ z+sf:kb -  -   -   -  

 %=% v/fj -  -   -   -  

 %=^ cltl/Qm -  -   -   -  
 %=& t];|f] kIfsf] lwtf]df k|jfx ePsFf] shf{sf] 

nflu yk 
-  -   -   -  

^= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf lkmtf{ -  -   -   -  

&= o; jif{sf] yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -  25,365,432   25,365,432   1,859,851  

*= o; jif{sf] v'b yk÷lkmtf{ -  25,365,432   25,365,432   -  

(= s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -%^±&_ -  27,225,283   27,225,283   1,859,851  

 v'b shf{ -#$_ -  1,517,787,734  1,517,787,734  171,901,411  
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











 

















 

        
 
    

  -   256,900   -   8,868,463   -   2,246,674   11,372,037  3,060,425  
  -   274,900   -  3,269,673.03   -   401,508   3,946,081   8,311,612  



 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -     -   -   -  

-  -   531,800   -   12,138,137   -   2,648,182   15,318,118  11,372,037  

   
 

    
 

      
  -   19,426   -   1,041,144   -   299,107   1,359,677   -  
  -   38,671   -   1,680,060   -   449,245   2,167,976   1,359,677  
  -  

 
    

 
   -   -  




 -       -     -   -   -  

  -   58,097   -   2,721,204   -   748,352   3,527,653   1,359,677  

 (WDV)   -   473,703   -   9,416,933   -   1,899,830   11,790,466  10,012,361  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  



 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

  -   473,703   -   9,416,933   -   1,899,830   11,790,466  10,012,361  


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





 


























 



 -   -   -   -   -   -  



 -   -   -   -   -   -  
  -   -   -   -   -   -  









 




 

    746,214   -  

    -   -  

  9,835,411   -   -  

  (9,835,411) -   -  

   -   -  

   35,407  4,010  

    1,955,207   20,000  

    319,558   116,962  

    -    

    -    

    -    

    -    

       

    582,542    

       

   1,635    

   87,227  101,590  

   1,482,276   -  

    5,210,067   242,563  
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







 



 









 




9,835,411   -   -  

 
9,835,411  

 12,283,071  

  -   -   -   -   -  



 -   -   -   -   -  

 







 

  

  -   -  
(Irrevocable Loan commitment)  -   -  

  -   -  

 Acceptance   -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

 -  -  


 
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







  

  121,850,282   8,300,362  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -    
  -   -  
  1,135,816   4,407,565  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  

  122,986,098   12,707,927  









 

  

  5,343,909   330,174  
  5,343,909   330,174  
  -   -  

  40,597,590   1,099,130  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  40,597,590   1,099,130  
  -   -  


 
 -  

  -   -  
  -   -  

  45,941,499   1,429,305  
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







  

  33,247,674   4,060,368  

  -   -  

 -   -  

  -   -  

 597   106,290  

  33,248,271   4,166,658  

 

 







 

  

  14,160,608   5,887,345  

  18,989,931   5,967,067  

  1,259,240   489,759  

  1,624,813   10,195  

  93,733   -  

  -    

 145,309   10,781  

  2,216,944   -  

  1,049,724   490,416  

  125,030   458,344  

  39,665,332   13,313,907  
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








  

  5,688,272   2,364,821  
  372,539   128,337  
     

  -   -  
  -   -  
  225,061   -  

  83,041   18,787  
  1,066,934   603,849  
  25,856   36,435  
  1,637,489   395,955  
  1,546,729   1,061,421  
  140,714   -  
  -   80,763  
  76,500   30,000  
  -   -  
  524,474   139,906  

  460,500   115,000  
  63,974   24,906  

  115,299    
  741,848   152,550  

  293,800   152,550  
  448,048   -  

  -   -  
 2,167,976  1,359,677  
  -   -  
  -   -  
 398,714   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  3,509,766   2,355,293  

 370,278  47,156  
 58,989   95,284  
  218,232  120,500  
 1,525,853  1,001,100  
 1,150   -  
  17,450   -  
  38,550   -  
  34,500   -  
  803,927   -  
  440,838   1,091,253  

  18,321,212   8,727,794  
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





 

  

  25,365,432   1,859,851  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  3,389,216   -  

  28,754,649   1,859,851  

   




/





     

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  









 
   

  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

   
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





 

  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

  -   -  

 







 








































1=   -   -   -   -   -   -  

2=   -   -   -   -   -   -  

3=   -   -   -   -   -   -  

4=   -   -   -   -   -   -  

5=   -   -   -   -   -   -  

    -   -   -   -   -   -  
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 













 






   

       

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

1=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

2=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

1=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

2=                

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

1=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

2=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

1=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

2=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

1=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

2=   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  



 
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







  

  159,731,126  142,971,477  
 152,500,000  152,500,000  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  3,539,223   -  
  3,544,842   (9,528,523) 
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  729,604   -  
     
(Goodwill)  -   -  
  (582,542)  -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  



 -   -  

  20,491,620   1,859,851  



 20,491,620   1,859,851  

    -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
  -   -  
 180,222,747   144,831,328  
     
  131,146,369   14,897,937  
  65,573,184   7,448,969  
kF"hLsf]if -clws @=(( k|ltztn]_ 10.99% 77.77% 
k|fylds kF"hL -clws %=&$ k|ltztn]_ 9.74% 76.77% 
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






 



(On-Balance-Sheet Assets)


 











 0%  1,263,446   -   525,605   -  
 0%  -   -   -   -  
 0%  -   -   -   -  
 0%  -   -   -   -  



0%  -   -   -   -  




0%  -   -   -   -  




0%  -   -   -   -  




20%  216,192,916   43,238,583   11,040,160   2,208,032  

(Money at Call) 20%  -   -   -   -  
 20%  -   -   -   -  
 100%  -   -   -   -  
 100%  -   -   -   -  
 100%  1,545,013,017  1,545,013,017   173,761,263   173,761,263  
 100%  11,790,466   11,790,466   10,012,361   10,012,361  
 100%  -   -   -   -  



100%  3,727,790   3,727,790   242,563   242,563  

   1,777,987,636  1,603,769,857   195,581,952   186,224,218  


(Off-balance sheet Items)
         -  

 100%  -   -   -   -  
(Irrevocable Loan 

Commitment)
100%  -   -   -   -  

 100%  -   -   -   -  
Acceptance


100%  -   -   -   -  



(Unpaid Guarantee Claims)
200%  -   -   -   -  

 100%  35,559,753   35,559,753   -   -  
    35,559,753   35,559,753   -   -  
   1,813,547,389  1,639,329,610   195,581,952   186,224,218  
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

k|d'v ;"rsf+Í 

 







 ;"rsf+Í 

 cf=j= 

 )&&÷&* 

 cf=j= 

 )&^÷&& 

 cf=j= 

 )&%÷&^ 

 cf=j= 

&$÷&% 

 cf=j= 

)&#÷&$ 

1  k|ltzt  11.33   (50.98)  (45.43) - - 
2  ¿= 11.60  (56.42)  (6.07) - - 
3  ¿= - - - - - 
4 (PE Ratio) cg"kft - - - - - 

5 



k|ltzt - - - - - 

6  k|ltzt - - - - - 
7  k|ltzt 7.96  4.78  - - - 
8  k|ltzt 38.17  60.40  - - - 

9 



k|ltzt 2.91  0.34  - - - 

10 



k|ltzt - - - - - 

11 



k|ltzt 5.60 - - - - 

12  k|ltzt 1.15  4.95  - - - 
13  k|ltzt 1.01  (4.44)  -   -   -  
14  k|ltzt 1032.31  1,253.33   -   -   -  
15 ÷ k|ltzt 3.31  11.38   1.95   -   -  

16 



            

   k|ltzt 9.74  76.77   -   -   -  
   k|ltzt 1.25  1.00   -   -   -  
   k|ltzt 10.99  77.77   -   -   -  
17 (CRR) cg"kft 0.66% 1.24%  -   -   -  
18  k|ltzt 0.54%  -   -   -   -  

19 
(Weighted 

Average Interest Rate Spread)
k|ltzt 8.66% 3.98%  -   -   -  

20  ¿=  160,667,591  42,971,480  151,574,810   -   -  
21  ;+Vof 1,525,000 1,525,000  1,525,000   -   -  
22  ;+Vof 141 126  -   -   -  

23              
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cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 
k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿ 

cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷)&* cfiff9 d;fGt 

cg';"rL $=@^ 
n]vf gLlt tyf tT;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? M 

 

o; cleofg n3'laQ laQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8n] sDkgL P]g @)^# cGtu{t ldlt @)&% r}t @$ ut] 

sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nodf klAns lnld6]8 sDkgLsf] ?kdf btf{ eO{ g]kfn /fi6« a+}saf6 ldlt 

@)&^ ;fn cflZjg )! ut] æ3Æ ju{sf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf ljQLo sf/f]jf/ ug{ Ohfhtkq k|fKt 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] sf/f]jf/ z'ef/De ul/ xfn ;Dddf $@ j6f zfvf sfof{no ;~rfngdf cfO{/x]sf]] 

5 . 

 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ljkGg tyf Go'g cfo ePsf ju{x?nfO{ d'Vo cfwf/ If]q agfO{ ljQLo sf/f]jf/ 

ul//x]sf] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a+}saf6 k|fKt lgb]{zgsf] kl/wL leq /xL ljkGg tyf 

Go'g cfo ePsf ju{x?sf] cfly{s / ;fdflhs ljsf; tyf dlxnf ;zStLs/0f laQLo hfu/0fdf 6]jf 

k'¥ofpg] / b]zsf] cfly{s lasf;df 6]jf lbg] p2]Zon] ljgflwtf] ;fd'lxs hdfgLdf / Psn lwtf]df 

ljQLo >f]t pknAw u/fO{ ljleGg pTkfbsd'ns sfo{x? ug{sf] nflu k|f]T;fxg / k|aw{g ug]{ gLlt 

lnPsf] 5 . 

 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s ljj/0fx? n]vfsf] ;j{dfGo l;4fGt, g]kfn n]vfdfg, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 

lgb]{zg, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# tyf g]kfn cfos/ P]g @)%* cg';f/ tof/ 

kfl/Psf 5g\ . o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cjnDag u/]sf k|d'v n]vf gLltx? tyf n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? 

lgDg cg';f/ 5g\ .         

 

s=k|d'v n]vf gLltx?M  

!= ljQLo ljj/0fx?k|ltsf] bfloTj 

 g]kfn n]vfdfg (NAS) ! sf] cg'R5]b ^ tyf sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !)*-@_ cg';f/ 

ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfg{] bfloTj o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkgsf] xf] . ljQLo ljj/0fx?df 

lgDg adf]lhdsf ljj/0fx? ;dfj]z /x]sf x'G5g\M  

 ljQLo l:ytL oyfy{ lrq0f ug]{, jf;nft . 

 ;dLIff cjlwsf] ljQLo ;kmntf phfu/ ug{], gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa vftf . 
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 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gub tyf gubhGo lhG;L pTkfbg ug]{ Ifdtfsf] hfgsf/L lbg], gub 

k|jfx ljj/0f . 

 a}+ssf] OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f . 

 ljQLo ljj/0fsf k|of]ustf{x?nfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fsf tTjx?nfO{ a'em\gsf] nflu ;lhnf] 

agfpg] p2]Zon] lrq0f ul/Psf] k|d'v n]vf gLltx? tyf n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? . 

@= kl/kfngfsf] ljj/0f 

ljQLo ljj/0fx? g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{n] hf/L u/]sf] g]kfn n]vfdfg (NAS)x?df pNn]v 

ul/Psf]df afx]s n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGt (GAAP), g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] gLlt tyf lgb{]zg, a}+s 

tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# tyf sDkgL P]g @)^# cg';f/ tof/ kfl/Psf] 5 .  

cGoyf pNn]v ePsf]df afx]s jflif{s ?kdf oL gLltx?sf] kfngf lg/Gt/ ul/Psf] 5 . 

#= n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/ 

ljb]zL d'b|fsf ljj/0fx? afx]s cGo ;a} ljQLo ljj/0fx? lg/Gt/ ?kdf P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] 

cfwf/df d"b|f l:kmtLsf] ;dfof]hg gul/ tof/ kfl/Psf 5g\ . oL ljj/0fx? g]kfnL d"b|fdf 

k|:t"t ul/Psf] / cfjZostf cg';f/ glhssf] ?k}ofFdf ;dfof]hg ulPsf] 5 . 

$= cg'dfg, cjwf/0ff tyf ljj]ssf] k|of]u 

ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ ubf{ Joj:yfkgn] ljleGg k|sf/sf cg'dfg, cjwf/0ff tyf ljj]ssf] 

k|of]u ug{'kg]{ x'G5 . h;sf] cfwf/df ;DklQ, bfloTj, cfo tyf Joox? ljQLo ljj/0fdf k|:t't 

ul/Psf x'G5g\ . cg'dfg tyf dfGotfx?sf] k'g/fjnf]sg lg/Gt/ ?kdf ul/G5 . n]vf cg'dfgdf 

x'g] kl/jt{gsf c;/x?nfO{ kl/jt{g x'g] tyf eljiodf x'g] c;/sf] cfwf/df plrt ;dodf 

n]vfÍg ul/G5 . 

%= shf{ ;fk6  

a}+sn] vl/b u/]sf ljN; ;lxt k|jfx ul/Psf shf{ tyf ;fk6x?nfO{ cfjZos shf{ gf]S;fgL 

Aoj:yfsf] /sd 36fO{ v'b /sddf jf;nftdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . pQm /sdx?nfO{ jf;nftsf] 

cg';"rLdf g]kfn /fi6« a+}sn] hf/L u/]sf] lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . 

^= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 

a+}ssf] ;DklQx?df /x]sf] cGt/lgxLt hf]lvdnfO{ Go'g ug{ cfjZos /sdsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 

5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] cfwf/df shf{, ;fk6 tyf laN; vl/bnfO{ juL{s/0f ul/ !=# 

b]lv !)) k|ltzt;Dd shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf sfod ul/Psf] 5 . 

&= nufgL ;DaGwL gLlt 



48 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

nufgLnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a+}ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ Jofkfl/s / cGo lzif{sdf jlu{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . 

:6s PS;r]Ghdf ;"lrs[t ePsf lwtf]kqx?df ul/Psf] nuflgsf] d"NofÍsg k/n d"No jf ahf/ 

d"No dWo] h'g sd x'G5 ;f]lx a/fa/ ul/G5 . To;}ul/ nuflgsf] d"Nodf ePsf] kl/jt{gnfO{ 

g]kfn /fi6« a+}ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ cfjZos gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ul/g] 5 . xfn o; ;+:yfn] s'g} 

nufgL u/]sf] 5}g . 

*= l:y/ ;DklQ tyf ¥xf;s§L / Iflos/0f  

s= ef}lts ;DklQx? 

 l:y/ ;DklQx?nfO{ P]ltxfl;s k/n d'Nodf s§L ul/;lsPsf] ¥xf; vr{ 36fO{ k|:t't ul/Psf] 

5 . 

 ¥xf; vr{nfO{ ;DklQsf] cfo' cg';f/ 36\bf] x|f;s§L b/ ( Written Down Value Method) 

k|0ffnL cg';f/ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . ljleGg l:y/ ;DklQx?df lgDg 

adf]lhdsf b/n] x|f;s§L ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 M  

ljj/0f x|f;s§L b/ 

Ejg,:6«Sr/ / :yfoL k|s[tLsf o:t} k|sf/sf cGo 

agf}6x? 
% k|ltzt 

lsrg ;fdfu|L @) k|ltzt 

sDKo"6/ @) k|ltzt 

kmlgr{/,lkmS:r/,sfk]{6 !% k|ltzt 

sfof{no pks/0f  @) k|ltzt 

c6f]df]afON;, a; tyf ldgLa;x? !% k|ltzt 

cGo ;DktL !% k|ltzt 

 

 ?= @,))) eGbf sd df]n kg{] k"FhLut vr{x?nfO{ ljljw vr{ lzif{s cGtu{t k"FhLs[t gul/ 

;f]em} vr{ hgfO{Psf] 5 . 

v= cb[Zo ;DklQ 

n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/ 

cb[Zo ;DklQsf] xsdf ;f] ;DklQdf lglxt /x]sf] eljiodf x"g] cfly{s nfe k|fKt x'g] ;Defjgf 

tyf ;f] ;DklQsf] k/n df]n e/kbf{] b]lvG5 eg] dfq n]vfÍgul/Psf] 5 . 

dfkg tyf ckn]vg 

;km\6j]o/ eGgfn] a}+sdf k|of]u x'g] nfO;]G; k|fKt ck/]l6+u ;km\6j]o/nfO{ hgfp+b5 . o:tf 

cb[Zo ;DklQx?sf] n]vf+sg k/n df]ndf ckn]lvt /sd / Iflos/0f (Impairment Loss) nfO{ 
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36fO{ hgfOPsf] 5 . oL ;DklQx?nfO{ cb[io ;DklQ lzif{s cGtu{t k|:t't ul/ % jif{df ;db/ 

k|0ffnL cg';f/ ckn]vg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .  

(= cfos/ Joj:yf gLlt 

a+}sn] s/of]Uo cfodf cfos/ Joj:yf cfos/ P]g @)%*, cfos/ lgodfjnL @)%( tyf ;f]df 

ePsf] ;+zf]wg cg';f/ ug{] u/]sf] 5 . 

!)=;6xL 36a9 ;dfof]hg gLlt 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfn s'g} klg k|sf/sf] ljb]zL d'b|fsf] sf/f]jf/ u/]sf] 5}g / o; ;+u 

;DalGwt gLlt klg tof/ ul/Psf] 5}g . 

!!= u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQsf] n]vfÍsg gLlt 

o; ;+:yfn] a}+lsË ;DklQsf] n]vfÍg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ ul/Psf] 5 . o; jif{ 

;+:yfn] u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ ;sf/ u/]sf] 5}g . 

!@=kF"hLs[t gul/g] ;DklQx? ;DaGwL n]vfÍg gLlt 

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] crn ;DklQx?nfO{ P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ffsf] cfwf/df ;DklQ v/Lb;Fu 

;Da4 cGo vr{x? ;d]t ;f]xL l:y/ ;DklQdf ;dfj]z ul/ k"FhLs/0f ul/Psf] 5 . t/, ;+:yfn] 

?=@,))) ;Ddsf] ;DklQ pk/ u/]sf] vr{ eg] plx jif{ vr{ n]Vg] u/]sf] 5 . 

!#= cfDbfgL÷vr{ n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt 

!#=! cfDbfgL tk{m 

AofhM 

shf{ tyf ;fk6sf] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/ -Cash Basis_ df cfDbfgL 

hgfpg] ul/Psf] 5 .cGo nufgL pk/sf] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ eg] kfs]sf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL 

a+flwPsf] 5 . 

sldzgtyf ;]jf z'Ns 

sldzg tyf ;]jf z'NsnfO{ k|f]bef+lj cfwf/ (Accrual Basis)df cfDbfgL hgfpg] ul/Psf] 

5 .  

!#=@ vr{ tk{mM  

s_ n]vf l;4fGtsf] cfwf/df ;Dk"0f{ gub e'Qmfg ePsf] vr{ / e'QmfgL x'g'kg]{ vr{nfO{ n]vfdf 

hgfOPsf] 5 . 

v_ ;Dk"0f{ lgIf]kdf ;dosf] cfwf/df ltg'{kg]{ AofhnfO{ vr{dfgL vr{ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5. 

!$= ;Defljt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf tyf c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{x?sf] ckn]vg gLlt 



50 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6nfO{ efvf gf3]sf] cjlw cg';f/ jlu{s/0f 

ul/ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] k|ltztdf shf{ gf]]S;fgL Joj:yf sfod ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

o; cf=j= df shf{ ckn]vg ul/Psf] 5}g . 

!%= shf{sf] ;fFjf tyf Aofh c;'n ug]{ Joj:yf 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;DalGwt C0fLaf6 /sd c;'npk/ ubf{ To:tf] c;'n /sd dWo]af6 

;j{k|yd c;'n pk/ ug'{kg]{ Aofh /sd ;Dk"0f{ ?kdf c;'npk/ eP kl5sf] cj:yfdf dfq 

af+sL /sd ;+fjfdf cfjZos lx;fa ldnfg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 .t/ v/fa shf{x?sf] ;Gbe{df 

pk/f]Qm Joj:yf nfu'ul/Psf]] 5}g . 

!^=:6]zg/L tyf :6s df}Hbft M 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] vl/b u/]sf]] :6]zg/L tyf 5kfO{ ;fdfu|Lx? cfiff9 d;fGtdf afFsL /x]sf] 

df}HbftnfO{ (FIFO Method) af6 d"Nof°g ul/ jf;nftsf] cGo ;Dklt cGtu{t d;nGb 

df}Hbftdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 .  

!&=:yug s/ 

g]kfn n]vfdfg (NAS) cg';f/ ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] cfwf/df :yug s/sf] n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 

5 . ljQLo ljj/0f cg';f/sf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] /sd tyf s/sf cfwf/ aLr km/s eO{ 

;[hgf x'g] c:yfoL cGt/ (Temporary Difference) sf] sf/0fn] eljiodf ;[hgf x'g] s/ 

bfloTj tyf ;DklQsf] nut /fVg] p2]Zon] :yug s/sf] n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . :yug s/ ;DklQ 

tyf bfloTj dfkg ug{sf nflu h'g jif{df c:yfoL cGt/ ;dfof]hg x'g ;S5 ;f]xL jif{sf nflu 

P]gåf/f nfu' eO{;s]sf] s/sf] b/ jf xfnsf] s/sf] b/ nfu" x'g] cg'dfg ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, :yug 

s/ ;DklQnfO{ eljiodf kof{Kt s/ of]Uo cfo l;lh{t eO{ pQm s/of]Uo cfodf ;dfof]hg ug{ 

;Sg] cg'dfg ul/ n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .  

c:yfoL cGt/n] ubf{ ;[hgf ePsf] :yug s/nfO{ ljlQo ljj/0fx?df leGg} k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

g]kfn n]vfdfg tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]lzsfn] lglb{i6 u/] adf]lhd ljQLo ljj/0fdf :yug 

s/nfO{ ;dfof]hg ul/ (Netted Off) æ;DklQ jf bfloTjÆ cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

!*=sd{rf/L pkbfg jfkt Joj:yf M 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf sfo{/t :yfoL sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL cg';f/;]jf 

cjlwnfO{ cfwf/ dflg pkbfg /sdsf] u0fgf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 / ;f] /sdnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/df 

n]vfÍg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

!(=sd{rf/L jf]g; 

g]kfn /fi6« a+}ssf] lgb{]lzsf tyf k|rlnt jf]g; P]g cg';f/ cfos/ Joj:yf cl3sf] v'b 

gfkmfsf] !) k|ltzt /sd sd{rf/L jf]g;sf] nflu 5'6\ofOg] ul/Psf] 5 .  
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cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 
@)&* cfiff9 d;fGt 

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? 

cg';"rL $=@& 
!_ k'FhL ;+/rgf 

 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] clws[t k"“hL ?= #)),))),))).– -tL; s/f]8_, hf/L k "hL ?= 
@%,)),)),))).– -klr; s/f]8 _ tyf xfnsf] r'Qmf k"“hL ?= 15,25,00,000.– -cIf/]kL kGw| 
s/f]8 klr; nfv dfq_ /x]sf] 5 .  

@_ zfvf ;~hfn 

 ;+:yfsf]] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no ;lxt $@ j6f zfvfx? ;+rfngdf /x]sf] tyf dfl;s ?kdf lx;fa 

ldnfg eO/x]sf] 5 .  

#_  shf{ / lgIf]ksf] efl/t cf}ift Jofhb/  

 lgIf]k / shf{sf] @)&* cfiff9 d;fGtdf efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ (Weighted 

Average Interest Rate Spread) 8.66∞ /x]sf] 5 . 

qm=d= ljj/0f ef/ cf};t Aofh b/ efl/t cf};t Aofh 
b/ 

! art  0.1065 5.50% 0.58% 

@ ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 0.8935 6.28% 5.61% 

  hDdf 1.00   6.19% 

# shf{ ;fk6 1 14.85% 14.85% 

efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/   8.66% 

$_  ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgsf] kl/lw / ;Ldf leq /xL sf/f]jf/ u/]sf] x'“bf 

;+:yfsf] ;DklQ, bfloTj ;DaGwL sf/f]af/ tyf jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]af/ ;d]t s'g} klg 

zLif{sdf s'g} Ps JolQm, kmd{, ;+:yf jf Ps} If]qdf clws]lGb|t /x]sf] 5}g . 

%_ o; cfly{s jif{df ePsf] shf{ k|jfx, c;'nL / ckn]vg ul/Psf] ;f jfsf] ljj/0f o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 

5 .  
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ut jif{ ;Ddsf] 
df}Hbft shf{ k|jfx shf{ c;'nL 

o; jif{sf] clGtd 
df}Hbft 

 173,761,263.12  2,247,198,020.34   875,946,265.99  1,545,013,017.47  

o; cf=j= ;Dd s'g} klg shf{x? ckn]vg ul/Psf] 5}g . 

^_ gfkmfsf] j}wflgs af F8kmf F8 

 cf=j= @)&&÷&* df v'b gfkmfsf] @) ? #,%#(,@@#.– ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 / 

v'b gfkmfsf] !  n] x'g cfpg] /sd ? !&^,(^! .– ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if tyf v'b 

gfkmfsf] !  n] x'g cfpg] /sd ? !&^,(^! .– u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 .  

&_ sd{rf/L vr{tkm{sf] e'QmfgL 

 cf=j= @)&&÷&* df sd{rf/Lx?sf] ljbfsf] ?= (,$%) .– ul/Psf] 5 / ;+lrt labfsf] nflu ?= 

@@,)&,$($ sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:Yffsf] v'b gfkmfsf] !) n] ? @#,%%,!^*.– 

sd{rf/LnfO{ af]g;sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

*_  cfos/ Joj:yf 

 cfos/ P]g @)%* adf]lhd ?= $@,#),))) .– a/fa/sf] cfos/ Joj:yf ul/Psf] / ;f] 

/sdnfO{ clu|d cfos/ ?=%&,!@,@&^.– ;u ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 5 .  

(_ k|d'v sfo{sf/L tyf Joj:yfklso ;'ljwfafktsf] e'QmfgL 

 o; cf=j=df k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] tna eQf afkt ?= 16,91,400.– Pj+ Joj:YffksLo 

txsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] tna eQf afkt ?= 19,09,408.– vr{ ePsf] 5 . 

!)_ cGt/ zfvf lx;fa ldnfg 

 cGt/ zfvf sfof{no cGtu{t lx;fa ldnfg -Reconcile_ /x]sf] 5 . 

!!_ nufgL 

 o; ;+:yfsf] s'g} klg ;+:yfdf nufgL /x]sf] 5}g . 

!@_  k' FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft 

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k" hL kof{Kttf cg'kft !)=(( k|ltzt /x]sf]n] ;f] cg'kft g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ‘3’ 

ju{sf] Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ hf/L lgb]{zg, @)&& cg';f/ @=(( k|ltzt n] clws 

/x]sf] 5 . 

!#_ lgIf]k bfloTj 
lgIf]k bfloTj cGtu{t jif{ el/df ePsf] /sdsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0f M 
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ljj/0f ut jif{ -?_ o; jif{-?_ 
clgafo{ art 2,677,455 31,215,749 

s]Gb| sf]if art 129,705 1,542,731 

P]lR5s art 9,556,851 108,509,501 

kj{ jrt 1,493,594 7,276,464 

ladf jrt 6,365 842,164 

afn art – 83,951 

k]jf art – 194,406 

hDdf  13,863,970 149,664,966 

 

 !$_ vr{ ckn]vg 

 o; jif{ s'g} vr{ ckn]vg ul/Psf] 5}g .  

!%_ u}x| a}+lsª ;DklQ 

@)&* cfiff9 d;fGt ;Dddf o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf]] s¬g} lsl;dsf] u}/ a}+lsª ;DklQ /x]sf] 5}g . 

!^_ :yug s/ ;DkQL÷-bfloTj_ M 

 cfly{s jif{ @)&&÷)&* df lgDgfg';f/sf] v'b c:yfoL km/s (Temporary Difference)/sd ?= 

19,41,808=01 df cfos/ P]g cg';f/ #)% n] x'g cfpg] :yug s/ ;DklQ /sddf cf=j= 

@)&&÷&* ;Ddsf] :yug s/ ;DklQ ;dfof]hg ul/ x'g cfpg] /sd gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf 

cfDbfgL n]vL jf;nftsf] cGo ;DklQ cGt{ut :yug s/ ;DklQ zLif{sdf n]vf°g ul/Psf] 5 . 

 

ljj/0f 

s/ cfwf/ 

;DklQ÷ 
-bfloTj_ 

n]vflt /sd 

;DklQ÷ -bfloTj_ 

 

c:yfoL km/s 

 

:ylut s/ 
bfloTj/-;DklQ_ 

l:y/ ;DklŒf 9,984,640 11,790,466 (1,805,826)  

sd{rf/L pkbfg tyf 
;l~rt ljbfsf Aoj:yf  37,47,634 37,47,634  

HfDdf   19,41,808 (5,82,542) 
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!&_ t/ntf tyf hf]lvd Go'lgs/0f tflnsf 

 @)&* cfiff9 d;fGtsf] t/ntf, hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f tflnsf lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 

         ? xhf/df 

ljj/0f  
 !–()   (!–!*)   !*!–@&) 

lbg  
 @&!–#^% 

lbg  
 ! jif{ eGbf 

a9L   s'n /sd  
 lbg   lbg  

t/n ;DklQ 232,955 60,251 103,413 126,467 1,253,846 1,776,932 

t/n bfloTj 327,492 316,021 316,021 316,021 316,021 1,591,577 

v'b ;DklQ -94,537_ -255,770_ -212,608_ -189,554_ 937,825 185,355 

;+lrt v'b ;DklQ -94,537_ -350,307_ -562,915_ -752,469_ 185,355 0 

!*_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf]] clu|d e'QmfgL k|fKt, e'QmfgL x'g af“sL / hkmt ul/Psf s'g} z]o/x¿ 5}gg \ . 

!(_ ;+:yfdf /x]sf ljleGg lsl;dsf sf]ifx?sf] ljj/0f o; k|sf/ 5g\ . 

-s_ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if M 

 o; cfly{s aif{sf]] v'b gfkmfsf] @)Ü n] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= #,%#(,@@#.– ;fwf/0f hu]8f 
sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 . o; cfly{s jif{sf] cGTo ;Dddf ;+:yfsf] ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf ?= 
#,%#(,@@# .– /x]sf] 5 . 

-v_ ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if M 

 o; cfly{s aif{sf]] v'b gfkmfsf] !Ü n] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= !&^,(^!.– ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] 5 . ut cfly{s aif{ o; ;+:yf gf]S;fgdf /x]sf]n] ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if 
gePsf] . o; cfly{s jif{ pQm sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] /sd ?= !&^,(^! .– xfn ;fdflhs 
pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf sfod /x]sf] 5 . 

o; jif{sf] ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifsf] ljj/0f o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 . 

qm=;= ljj/0f /sd ?= 

!= ut cfly{s jif{sf] c=Nof= – 

@= o; cfly{s jif{sf] v'b gfkmfsf] !Ü /sd !&^,(^! 

#= o; cfly{s jif{df vr{ eO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf ;fl/Psf] /sd – 

$= o; cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf sf]ifdf /x]sf] /sd !&^,(^! 
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-u_ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if M 

o; cfly{s aif{sf]] v'b gfkmfsf] !Ün] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= !&^,(^!.– u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf 

;fl/Psf] 5 . ut cfly{s aif{ o; ;+:yf gf]S;fgdf /x]sf]n] u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if gePsf] . o; 

cfly{s jif{ pQm sf]ifdf ;fl/Psf] /sd ?= !&^,(^!.– xfn u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf /x]sf] 5 .  

o; jif{sf] u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifsf] ljj/0f o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 . 

qm=;= ljj/0f /sd ?= 

!= ut cfly{s jif{sf] c=Nof= – 

%= o; cfly{s jif{df vr{ ePsf] /sd – 

&= o; cfly{s jif{sf] v'b gfkmfsf] !Ü /sd !&^,(^! 

* o; cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf sf]ifdf /x]sf] /sd !&^,(^! 
 

-3_ sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if M 

o; ;+:yfn] o; cf=j=df sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if v8f u/]sf] 5}g . 

-ª_ k|:tfljt nfef+z M 

o; cfly{s jif{ ;+:yfn] nfef+z ljt/0fsf] nflu k|:tfj u/]sf] 5}g .  

@)_ ;~rfnsnfO{ ePsf] e'QmfgL  

;~rfnsnfO{ o; cf=j=df u/]sf] e'QmfgL]sf] ljj/0f M 

qm=;= Gffd /sd ljj/0f 

!= >L afa'/fd yfkf 65,000 a}7s eQf afkt 

@= >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ 1,02,500 a}7s eQf afkt 

#= >L ef/tL kf7s  1,01,500 a}7s eQf afkt 

$= >L k|ljg emf 1,26,500 a}7s eQf afkt 

%= >L 3gZofd kf08] 30,000 a}7s eQf afkt 

^= >L k'0o k|;fb vlgof 35,000 a}7s eQf afkt 
 

@!_  sf]le8 !( df lbPsf] Aofh 5'6 ;DaGwdf M  

o; cf=j= df ;+:yfn] Aofh 5'6 lbPsf] 5}g . 
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@@_ cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] Plss[t lgb]{zg @)&& sf] a'bf g+= !!=@ cg';f/ shf{ ;'rgf 

cBfjlws gePsf] shf{df b]xfo cg';f/ shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf u/]sf] 5 .  

yk ug"{ kg]{ shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yf /sd-?_ 

s’n shf{ /sd 1,54,50,13,017 

shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb«df cBfjlwa ePsf] shf{ /sd  1,42,59,26,413 

yk shf{ gf]S;fgL sfod ug’{ kg]{ shf{ /sd -shf{ 

;’rgf s]Gb«af^ k|fKt O{d]nsf] cfwf/_ 11,90,86,605 

g]kfn /fi «̂ a}+ssf] Plss[t lgb]{zg 2077 sf] a bf 

g+= 11=2 cg’;f/ shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfsf] b/ 2  

yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -cltl/Qm_   23,81,732  
 

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] ldlt @)&*.)$.!! ut]sf] kl/kq g= 3!.&*.&( cg';f/ g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+ssf] Plss[t lgb]{zg @)&& sf] a'bf g+= @=@s df k|ltaGwfTds jfSof+z yk eP 

cg';f/ c;n au{df juL{s/0f ePsf shf{sf] xsdf ;+:yfn] ;fwf/0f shf{ gf]S;fgL 

Joj:yf ! k|ltztsf] cltl/Qm )=# k|ltzt yk u/L s'n !=# k|ltzt shf{ gf]S;fgL 

Joj:yf sfod u/LPsf] 5 . 

@#_ o; cfly{s jif{df ;+:yfn] cGo ;DklQdf ? ##,*(,@!^ .– sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

@$_ ljQLo ljj/0fsf] k|:t'ltnfO{ cem jf:tljs tyf kl/is[t agfpg cfjZostf cg';f/ juL{s/0f 

tyf kgM juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . c+sx?nfO{ lgs6td ?k}+ofdf kl/jt{g u/L b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

@%= sf]le8–!( sf] Go'gLs/0f ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgx?sf] kfngf u/]sf] / o; 

;+:yf af6 xfn ;Dd s'g} klg C0fL ;b:o n] k'gs{hf{ / ;x'lnot shf{sf] ;'ljwf glnPsf] . 
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





 
 

 





















































1                   
-    

         -                       
-    

                           
-    

              
-    

                
-    

     -    

2                   
-    

         -                       
-    

                           
-    

              
-    

                
-    

     -    

3                   
-    

         -                       
-    

                           
-    

              
-    

                
-    

     -    

4                   
-    

         -                       
-    

                           
-    

              
-    

                
-    

     -    
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Aviyan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 
Panauti, Kavrepalanchowk 

Comparision of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statement of F/Y 2077/78 

cg";'lr  4=29 
NRs. in 000' 

S.N. Particulars 

 As per 

Unaudited 

Financial 

Statement  

 As per 

Audited 

Financial 

Statement  

 Variance 

in Amount  

Variance in 

Percentage 

  Reasons for 

Variance  

1 
Total Capital and 

liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 
 1,790,143   1,752,245        37,898  2%   

1.1 Paid up capital       152,500        152,500                -    0%   

1.2 Reserve and surplus           8,972           8,168             804  9% 

Deferred Tax 

Adjustment & 

Decrease of Profit 

due to LLP 

1.3 Debenture and Bond               -                  -                  -        

1.4 Borrowings     1,430,442     1,430,442               (0) 0%   

1.5 Deposit (a+b)       149,665        149,665                 0  0%   

  a.Domestic currency       149,665        149,665                 0  0%   

  b.Foreign currency                   -        

1.6 Income Tax Liability           5,215                -            5,215  100% 
Netted off with 

Advance Tax 

1.7 Other liabilities         43,349          11,470        31,879  74% 

Depreciation netted 

off with FA & LLP 

netted off with Loan 

& Regrouping 

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  1,790,143   1,752,245        37,898  2%   

2.1 Cash and Bank Balance       167,740        217,456      (49,716) -30% 
Regrouping of 

Figures 

2.2 
Money at call and short 

notice 
                  -        

2.3 Investments         50,000          50,000  100% 
Regrouping of 

Figures 

2.4 Loans and Advances     1,545,013     1,517,788        27,225  2% Netted off with LLP 

2.5 Fixed Assets         15,281          11,790          3,491  23% 
Netted off with Acc. 

Depreciation 

2.6 Non Banking Assets                   -        

2.7 Others Assets         12,108           5,210          6,898  57% 
Netted off with 

Provision for Tax 

3 
Profit and Loss 

Account 
                  -        

3.1 Interest Income       122,966        122,986             (20) 0%   
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S.N. Particulars 

 As per 

Unaudited 

Financial 

Statement  

 As per 

Audited 

Financial 

Statement  

 Variance 

in Amount  

Variance in 

Percentage 

  Reasons for 

Variance  

3.2 Interest Expenses         45,785          45,941           (157) 0%   

  
A. Net Interest Income 

(3.1-3.2) 
      77,181          77,045             136  0%   

3.3 
Fees,Commission and 

Discount 
              -            33,248      (33,248)   

Regrouping of 

Figures 

3.4 Other  Operating Income         33,250                -          33,250  100% 
Regrouping of 

Figures 

3.5 
Foreign Exchange 

Gain/Loss (Net) 
              -                        -                  -        

  

B.Total Operating 

Income 

(A.+3.3+3.4+3.5) 

    110,431        110,293             138  0%   

  Staff Expenses         39,665          39,665               (0) 0%   

3.7 
Other Operating 

Expenses 
        18,306          18,321             (15) 0%   

  

C.Operating Profit 

Before Provision (B.-

3.6-3.7) 

      52,460          52,306             154  0%   

3.8 
Provision for Possible 

Losses 
        37,424          28,755          8,669  23% 

Net off with Written 

back LLP & Addition 

in LLP as per NRB 

Directive 

  
D. Operating Profit 

(C.-3.8) 
      15,036          23,552        (8,516) -57%   

3.9 
Non Operating 

Income/Expenses(Net) 
              -                  -                  -        

3.10 
Write Back of Provision 

for possible loss 
        11,051                -          11,051  100% 

Net off with LLP 

Expense 

  
E. Profit from Regular 

Activities (D.-3.9+3.10) 
      26,087          23,552          2,535  10% 

Due to Decrease in 

Profit 

3.11 
Extraordinary 

Income/Expenses(Net) 
                -                  -        

  
F. Profit before Bonus 

and Taxes (E.+3.11) 
      26,087          23,552          2,535  10% 

Due to Decrease in 

Profit 

3.12 
Provision for Staff 

Bonus 
          2,372           2,355               16  1% 

Due to Decrease in 

Profit 

3.13 Provision for Tax           5,215           3,500          1,715  33% DTA Adjustment  

  
G. Net Profit/Loss (F.-

3.12-3.13) 
      18,500        17,696             804  4% Decrease in Profit 
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cf=j= jif{ @)&&÷&* sf] jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fx? k|sflzt ug{ 

:jLs[t k|bfg ul/Psf] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] kqdf pNn]v u/]sf 

s}lkmot pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof 

lg0f{o g= @ 

1. lg0f{o g+= ! 

k|:tfj g+= ! pk/ 5nkmn ubf{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)&*÷)^÷)* df cfly{s jif{ 

@)&&÷&* sf] jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fx? k|sfzg ug]{ ;DaGwdf n]lvPsf] kq -n=lj=;=;'=lj=÷u}/ 

:ynut cleofg÷)&*÷&(÷%*&_ df cf}FNofOPsf s}lkmotx?sf] ljifodf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 

a}7sdf 5nkmn eO{ lgDgfg';f/ k|To'Q/ lbg] lg0f{o ul/of]M– 

1.  g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 O{hfhtkqk|fKt 3 ju{sf] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] nflu hf/L ul/Psf] 

Plss[t lgb]{zg, @)&& sf] lgb]{zg g+= !$÷)&& af] a'Fbf g+= % sf] pka'Fbf # cg';f/ k|jfx 

x'g] ljkGg ju{ shf{df lng] Aofh b/df ! k|ltzt ljGb'n] ;x'lnog lbg] Joj:yf cg';f/ 

;+:yfsf] jrt tyf shf{ gLltdf gLltut Joj:yf ePsf] tyf ;b:oaf6 ;f] adf]lhd 5'6 

dfu eO{cfPsf] v08df Aofh 5'6 lbg] Joj:yf sfof{Gjog ul/g]5 . 

2. g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 O{hfhtkqk|fKt 3 ju{sf] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] nflu hf/L ul/Psf] 

Plss[t lgb]{zg, @)&& sf] lgb]{zg g+= ^÷)&& sf] a'Fbf g++= @-u_ cg';f/ System Audit 

u/fpg] sfo{ rf8} ul/g]5 .  

3. g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 O{hfhtkq k|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] 

PsLs[t lgb]{zg @)&& sf] lgb]{zg g+ ^÷@)&& cg';f/ ldlt @)&*÷)%÷@$ df a;]sf] 

;+rfns ;ldltsf] j}7saf6 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt, hf]lvd 

Joj:yfkg ;ldlt / ;DklQ z'l4s/0f ;ldltx?sf] k'g;{+/rgf ul/Psf] 5 . 

4. g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6Ohfhtkq k|fKt æ3Æ ju{sf n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] 

PsLs[t lgb]{zg @)&& sf] lgb]{zg g+ !!÷@)&& sf] a'Fbf g+= @=$ adf]lhd shf{ ;"rgf 

s]Gb|df ;+:"yfn] k|jfx u/]sf] ;Dk"0f{ /sd lgoldt ?kdf cBfjlws ug{ tf]lsPsf] ;dodf 

lgwf{l/t 9fFrfdf shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb|df tYofÍ k7fpg] tyf lgoldt ?kdf ;f]sf] cg'udg u/L 

cfjZos ;'wf/ ug]{ sfo{ eO{/x]sf] 5 . 

5. sf]le8–!( sf] Go'gLs/0f ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgx?sf] kfngf u/]sf] 3f]if0ff / 

pQm lgb]{zg dfk{mt k|bfg ePsf Forbearance/relaxation ;DaGwdf æO{hfhtkq k|fKt 

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg ug{ ;xdlt k|bfg ug]{ tyf nfef+z :jLs[t 

ug]{ ;DaGwL sfo{ljlw, @)&& -k|yd ;+zf]wg ;lxt_ sf] a'Fbf g+= !^ adf]lhdsf] k'gs{hf{sf] 

ljj/0f / ;x'lnot shf{sf] ljj/0f ;+:yfsf] ljQLo ljj/0fsf] n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fL (Notes 

to Accounts) df pNn]v -Disclose_ x'g]u/L cfjZos ;'wf/ ul/Psf] 5 . 

6. ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s tyf afXo n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf cf}+NofOPsf yk cGo s}lkmotx? 

;'wf/sf sfo{ ul/Psf] tyf k'gM gbf]xf]l/g] u/L /f]syfdsf pkfox? canDag ul/Psf] 5 .  
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;+:yfsf] k|aGwkq, @)&% ;+zf]wgsf] k|:tfj 

 

bkmf xfnsf] Joj:yf  ;+zf]wgsf nflu k|:tfljt Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug'{kg]{ sf/0f 

bkmf 

% 

pB]Zo k|fKt ug{ 

ul/g] sfo{x? M 

pkbkmf -!_ sf]  

-s_ b]lv -t_ 

;Ddsf] 

pB]ZonfO{ oyfjt 

/flvPsf] .  

 

bkmf %=pB]Zo k|fKt ug{ ul/g] sfo{x?  

pkbkmf -!_ sf] -s_ b]lv -t_ ;Ddsf] 

p2]ZonfO{ oyfjt /flv -y_ yk 

ul/Psf] .  

-y_ o; ;+:yf;uF cfjå u|fxs 

;b:ox?nfO{ l8lh6n dfWodaf6 

;+rflng ljleGg sDkgL;Fu ;dGjo u/L 

jrt, shf{ /]ld6 nufot ;+:yfsf] gLlt 

adf]lhdsf ljQLo ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ . 

;dofg's'n ljlQo 

;+:yfsf] p2]Zo tyf 

sfo{ yk ug'{kg]{ 

ePsfn] . 
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cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= 

zfvf sfof{nox?sf] ljj/0f 

qm=;+= zfvfsf] gfd 7]ufgf lhNnf kmf]g g+= 

1.  kgf}tL zfvf kgf}tL g=kf=–)$, 7f8f]af6f] sfe|]knf~rf]s

s 

)!!–$$!)@( 

2.  em'Dsf zfvf /fdw'gL g=kf= –)#, e'mDsf ;'g;/L )@%–$@!!^( 

3.  lr/f}nL zfvf ef]qmfxf g/l;Fx uf=kf=–)!, lr/f}nL  ;'g;/L (*$&#%#^$) 

4.  rqm3§L zfvf j/fxIf]q g=kf=–)^, rqm3§L ;'g;/L )@%–%%!!^^ 

5.  kf]v/Lahf/ zfvf r}gk"/ g=kf=– )%, kf]v/Lahf/ ;+v'jf;ef )@(–$!))^( 

6.  cf}FzLahf/ zfvf  km]bfk uf=kf=–)!, k]mbfk t]x|y'd (*$&#%#^** 

7.  vf]]n]l;dn zfvf sflnsf g=kf= –)^, vf]n]l;dn lrtjg )%^–$!#!(& 

8.  u}F8fsf]6 zfvf u}F8fsf]6 g=kf=– )@, u}8fsf]6 gjnk'/ )&*–%)@*$! 

9.  ndxL zfvf ndxL g=kf= –)%, ndxL bfË )*@–%$)*&( 

10.  b+uLz/0f zfvf b+uLz/0f uf=kf= –)%, b+uLz/0f bfË (*$&#%@^^@ 

11.  j]njf/L zfvf j]njf/L g=kf= –)#, a]njf/L df]/Ë (*$&#%#^$^ 

12.  xl8of zfvf rf}b08L g=kf=–)(, xl8of pbok'/ (*$&#%#^%) 

13.  6+sLl;gjf/L zfvf a'9Lu+uf uf=kf=–)!, 6+lsl;g'jf/L df]/Ë (*$&#%#^%$ 

14.  e'l/ufpF zfvf 7fs''/jfjf g=kf= –)!, e'/Lufp alb{of )*$$)#!(& 

15.  xjNbf/k"/ zfvf sf]xnk"/ g=kf= –)!, afFs] afFs] (*$&#%@^^* 

16.  ?kgL zfvf ?kgL uf=kf=–)!, ;Kt/L ;Kt/L (*$%#%@^%) 

17.  eujfgk"/ zfvf eujfgk"/ uf=kf=–)!, l;/xf l;/xf (*$&#%#^^# 

18.  ;'lvk"/ zfvf ;'lvk"/ g=kf=– )*, l;/xf l;/xf (*$&#%#^^( 

19.  l;tfk"/ zfvf nIdLk"/ ktf/L uf=kf–=)^, l;/xf l;/xf (*$&#%#^&$ 
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qm=;+= zfvfsf] gfd 7]ufgf lhNnf kmf]g g+= 

20.  tf/fk§L zfvf ldlynf ljxf/L uf=kf=–)&, wg'iff wg'iff (*$&#%#^&( 

21.  ob's'xf zfvf ;lxb g=kf= –)#, wg'iff wg'iff (*$&#%#^*% 

22.  xg'dfggu/ zfvf s+sflngL g=kf –)(, ;Kt/L ;Kt/L (*$&#%@^$^ 

23.  9Ns]j/ zfvf ldlynf g=kf=–)^, wg'iff wg'iff (*$&#%#^*( 

24.  lkk/f zfvf lkk/f g=kf=–)$, dxf]Q/L dxf]Q/L (*$&#%#&)# 

25.  ufzfnf zfvf uf}zfnf g=kf= –)%, dxf]Q/L dxf]Q/L (*$&#%@^#( 

26.  z'sb]jrf]s zfvf od''gfdfO{ g=kf= –)!, /f}tx6 /f}txt (*$&#%#&)& 

27.  b'wf}nL zfvf b'wf{nL g=kf=– !), l;Gw'nL l;Gw'nL (*$&#%@^%* 

28.  lj/]lgofjhf/ zfvf /+u]nL g=kf= –)!, df]/ª df]/Ë (*$&#%@^%$ 

29.  jf]b]j/;fog zfvf jf]b]j/;fog g=kf=– )%, ;Kt/L ;Kt/L (*$&#%@^$% 

30.  /fduf]kfnk"/ zfvf /fduf[kfnk"/ g=kf=–)%, dxf]Q/L dxf]Q/L (*$&#%@^#* 

31.  ehgL zfvf ehgL g=kf= –)!, s}nfnL s}nfnL )(!–%*)#&^ 

32.  rf}dfnf zfvf uf}/Lu+uf g=kf=–)!, s}nfnL s}nfnL (*$&#%@^&! 

33.  afF;u9L zfvf afF;u9L g=kf=– )%, jlb{of alb{of (*$&#%@^&@ 

34.  emnf/L zfvf z'Snfkmf6 g=kf= –!), s~rgk"/ s~rgk'/ )((–%$)@(! 

35.  cfO{=la=cf/=8L k''g/jf; g=kf= –)#, s~rgk"/ s~rgk'/ )((–$@)!#) 

36.  zfvf ;f]gfk'/ b'xjL gu/kflnsf *, ;f]gfk'/ ;'g;/L (*$^(^$&)$ 

37.  zfvf ah'{ ah'{ gu/kflnsf $, ah'{ ;'g;/L (*$^(^$^*& 

38.  zfvf bn]nL sfg]kf]v/L gu/kflnsf @,  df]/Ë (*$^(^$&@% 

39.  zfvf ;'gjifL{ ;'gjifL{ gu/kflnsf $ df]/Ë (*$^(^$&@^ 

40.  zfvf cfdjf/L /t'jfdfO{ gu/kflnsf $ df]/Ë (*$^(^$&%# 
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qm=;+= zfvfsf] gfd 7]ufgf lhNnf kmf]g g+= 

41.  zfvf xlNbjf/L xlNbjf/L gu/kflnsf $ emfkf (*$^(^$&#* 

42.  zfvf srgsjn srgsjn ufpkflnsf & emfkf (*$^(^%)$# 

43.  zfvf afx|lj;] ;efkf]v/L gu/kflnsf ^ ;+v'jf;ef (&$!^^*!*) 

44.  zfvf a'wjf/] a'4zflGt uf=kf= jf8{ g+=–)!, 

a'wjf/] 

emfkf (&$!^^*!*% 

45.  zfvf dxfgGb rf]s ch{gwf/f g=kf=–)^, dfxfgGb 

rf]s 

emfkf (&$!^^*!*$ 

46.  zfvf t'N;Ljf/L sgsfO{ g=kf=–)%, t'N;Ljf/L emfkf (&$!^^*!*@ 

47.  zfvf s]/vf sdn uf=kf=–)%, s]/vf emfkf (&$!^^*!*! 

48.  zfvf bds bds g=kf=–)*, bds emfkf (&$!^^*!(! 

49.  zfvf ;'Gb/x/}rf ;'Gb/x/}rf g=kf=–!!, ;'Gb/x/}rf df]/Ë (&$!^^*!*^ 

50.  zfvf a'4gu/ hxbf uf=kf=–)!, a'4gu/ df]/Ë (&$!^^*!() 

51.  a/dlemof zfvf s~rg?k g=kf= jf8{ g+=–)@, 

a/dlemof 

;Kt/L (&$!^^*!&( 

52.  wgu9L zfvf wgu9LdfO{ g=kf=–!!, wgu9L l;/xf (&$!^^*!&* 

53.  sNofgk'/ zfvf sNofgk'/ g=kf=–!), sNofgk'/ l;/xf 9741668177 

54.  lj/]Gb|ahf/ zfvf u0f]zdfg rf/gfy g=kf=–)!, 

lj/]Gb|ahf/ 

wg'iff (&$!^^*!(# 

55.  Ps8f8f zfvf Ps8f/f uf=kf=–)@, Ps8f/f ahf/ dxf]Q/L (&$!^^*!*( 

56.  cd|fjtL zfvf hfgsL uf=kf==–)(, cd|fjtL s}nfnL (&$!^^*!&% 

57.  lgDbL zfvf 3f]8f3f]8L g=kf=–)#, lgDbL s}nfnL (&$!^^*!*& 

58.  ;'sf;fn zfvf ledbQ g=kf=–!), ;'sf;fn s~rgk'/ (&$!^^*!*# 

59.  3';|f zfvf lj/]Gb|gu/ g=kf=–!!, 3';|f ;'v]{t (&$!^^*!&^ 

60.  dfg]e~HofË zfvf vfFbaf/L g=kf –#, dfg]e+HofË ;+v'jf;ef (&$!^^*!($ 

 

  



   jflif{s k|ltj]bg, @)&&÷67 

gf]6÷l6Kk0fL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



68 . cleofg n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= @)&&÷)&* 
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